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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Washington DC 20420

DEC 3 0 2008

This refers to your November IS, 2008, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request,
received in this office on December I, 2008. You requested a copy of the closing
memorandum for each investigation involving "Stolen Valor" by the VA Office of
Inspector General. We utilized your list of forty-six investigation to assist us with
processing this request.

In providing these records to you, we are withholding some personal information under
FOIA exemptions 6 and 7C (5 U.S.C. Section 552 (b) (6) and (b) (7) (C». Exemption 6
authorizes the withholding of information obtained from personnel and medical files and
similar files, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy. Exemption 7C authorizes the withholding of records or information
compiled for law enforcement purposes, the disclosure of which could reasonably be
expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. In accordance with
exemptions 6 and 7C, we withheld personal information regarding other individuals.

If you do not agree with our decision to redact the specific information mentioned above,
you may appeal to the Office of General Counsel, as provided in Title 38, Code of
Federal Regulations, Section 1.557. Please include your specific objection(s) as they
pertain to the withheld information and reference FOIA case number 2009-00581-FI­
0042. The address is: Office of General Counsel (02), Department of Veterans AtJairs,
810 Vermont Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20420.

Sincerely,

~K~
Chief, Information Release Office

Enclosure



File: 2004-1085-IC-0059
ROBERTS KEITH
DOB:
SSN'

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General .

Criminal Investigations Division

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

3/5/2007

Status: Closed

Distr: 5IB

big
Appr~

(Compensation Benefits Fraud)

DETAILS:

On 3/2/2007 ROBERTS was sentenced to the following:

• 48 months of imprisonment~
• restitUtion to the VA of $262,943.52;
• 36 months of supervised release; and
• a special assessment of$500.

ROBERTS was immediately taken into custody after sentencing. A copy of the judgment
documents will be obtained and filed in the case file as soon as possible.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE. CONTRABAND. AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

N/A

OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 1



DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Office of Investigations

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION /

File: 2004-00130-IC-0022
MOORE, SEAN E.
DOB
SSN:

(Education Benefits Fraud)

DETAILS:

10119/07

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 51B

On 10/11/07 SEAN MOORE appeared for sentencing in U.S. District Court for the Central
District of Illinois. Judge Joe Billy McDade sentenced MOORE to 12 months and one day of
imprisonment and three years of supervised released. He also ordered MOORE' to pay
$43,563.53 in restitution and a $600.00 assessment (Attachment 1).

DISPosmON OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

The VA DIG obtained no evidence, contraband or personal property during the course of this
investigation. All relevant documents have been placed in the case file.

Attach ments:

1. Photocopy, United States District Court Central District of Illinois, Judgment in a Criminal
Case documenting the sentencing of SEAN MOORE.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Page 1 of 1



DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Hines, IL 60141

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

By:

7110/2007 APP~

File No. 2006-3 I16-IC-0021

Status: Closl:::d

Distr: 51H

(Stolen Valor, False Claims for Health BenefitslMedical Care, Theft)

DETAILS

of the Grand Rapids VA Outpatient Clinic recently advised that_
ould not have had to pay VA co-pays based on his income level. Therefore

tea se documents 'he had submitted to the VA were not material and no monetary loss to the
VA would have occurred.

Upon the discovery of this informatio as advised and on 7110/2007
the AUSA declined the case due to no monetary loss to the government.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

The VA claim file was returned to the Detroit VARG. No other evidence, contraband, or
personal property was obtained during the course of this investigation.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.c. 552
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BENEFlTSRE:
DaB:
SSN:

ADAMS, THOMAS
DaB:
~SN:

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector. General

Criminal Investigations Division

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

4/16/2007 APpr:.

File: 2004-1559-IC-0129

Status: Closed

Di~r: 51CL, 51CH, SIB

(Theft ofu.s. Government Funds)
(Pension Fraud)
(Identity Theft)

DETAILS:

On April 13, 2007, Thomas ADAMS was sentenced to serve one year and one day in prison and
three years probation and pay $156,759 in restitution and a $100 special assessment for his
conviction of one felony count of violating Title 18, U.S. Code § 641, Theft of Government
Funds. A copy of the judgment will be forwarded when received.

Southern District of Ohio prosecuted this case.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

N/A

OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 1
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS'
Office of Inspector General

Criminal Investi~ns Division
'--'" .,,;r

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

HUNT, KARYA FREDDIE L.
DOB:
SSN:

(Pension Fraud) .
(Unauthorized Medical Care)

6/9/08 APpr"

,File: 2003-01688-IC-0155

Status: Closed

Distr: 51CL, 51CH, 51B, 53E, 50B

** 'Congressional Interest - Representative John Sullivan **

Reference: 2003-1688-HL";0628

DETAILS:

Benefits were terminated on June 5, 2008. Pension benefits had been suspended in October of
2005 resulting in an interim cost savings of$8,052 ($244 x 33). An additional cost savings of
$14,640 based on the benefit termination is also realiz'ed ($244 x 60).

This case was prosecuted by Eastern District of Michigan.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

All grand jury records were destroyed per the Eastern District of Michigan.

ATTACHMENT:

1. Benefit termination and Judgment.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Page 1 of 1



DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION
Kansas City Resident Agency

500 State Ave., Suite 555
Kansas City, KS 66101

.REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

4/25/07 Appr:_

File No. 2005-0002-IC-0054

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: SIB, 51CH
(Compensation Fraud)

DETAILS:

On March 19, 2007; entered into a Pre-Trial Diversion (PTD)
Agreement with the U.S.Di~r the District of Kansas, Wichita, KS. Under the terms
of the 12 month agreement,~eedto surrender all his fireanns to his so,--r his request (Attachment 1). No restitution was ordered in this matter. .

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND PERSONAL PROPERlY:

~claimfile (3 volumes) and copies of his DD 214's will remain in 51KC's
~until the expiration of his PTD Agreement.

Attachment

1. Photocopy, Pre-Trial Agreement signed by the ADS
on 3/27/07.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.c. 552)
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION
Kansas City Resident Agency

500 State Ave., Suite 555
Kansas City, KS 66101

File: 2005-0225-IC-OD51

Closedstatus:

By:

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

08/27/07. Appr:lIIIII'

Distr. : 51B

(Co~ensation Benefits Fraud)

SYNOPSIS:

eged that
the name of his
ccording to the
in 1985 with a

I

initiated based
VARO Wichita.

was

cousin,
referral
character 0 service of "other than ho ble."
enlisted ;in the U.s. Army using the name

1IIIIIIIIIIIIIId was subsequently dlscharge
~n 1989, after his discharge from the Army,

a . ed for and was granted ~ation benefits by the VA uSlng
entification. received compensation benefits

otalJ..ng 3 ,315 until the deception was uncovered in August 2004'.
~dmitted serving under his cousin's identity in correspondence
~A and to the U.s. Army. However, the U.s. Attorney's Office

has declined prosecution of this case given rue military
service.

STATUTE:

Title 18, U.S.C. Section 1001, False Statements

BACKGROUND:

This case was initiated based
referral alleged that obtained
~ame and SS
~ and was discharged'wl
than honorable." In 1987,
name
disch rge

The

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S.C., 552)
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Fi.1e * 2005-0225-rC-0051

compensation benefits by the VA using~dentification and
his true military service. ec~ation and medical
benefits until August 2004.

DETAILS:

On February 13, 1989,
Veterans Application for
Service using the name
this application he stated t
January 8, 1987 to February 14,

~mpleted the following forms using
~o obtain compensation benefits:

a VAF ~$21-52 6e,
at Separation from

ttachment 1). On
the u. S . Army from

~.

"
the~ame in an

Date
09/27/89

10/13/89

Form
Veterans Application for Compensation or Pension
(Attachment 2) .

Veterans Application for Compensation or Pension
(Attachment 3) . '~

'. ,

On September 17, 1990, the VA granted_ service-connection
retroactive to March 1, 1989 (Attachment 4) .

On May 23, 2003, sent a letter to VARO Wichita stating that
his real name was nd that he USE\O his cousin's
name to serve in tne rmy (Attachmen ). He also wanted to know if
he would be allowed to keep his VA benefits. f
On August 23, 2004, _ was nci}:if ied by the VA that his VA
benefits would be terminated effective March 1, 1989.~d

.received compensation benefits totaling $349,315 from~89
through August 2004.

Military Records Review

_ilitary records were
were photocopied (Attachment
physical descriptions' that

and pertinent documents
arent from pictures and

was the same person.

Also found in the file
used his cousin's birth
that he requested that
(Attachment 7) .

were documents fro~dmitting that he
certificate to enlist ln the Army in 1986 and
the Army. correct the name on his discharge

In Ju.n~he Army Board for Correction of Military Records
notifie.........~hat his request was denied (Attachment 8) .

) 1

A DD-214, Certificate of Release or bischarge from Active Duty dated
February 14, 1989, showed that~as given an honorable

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public availability to be determined under 5 U.S,C., 552)
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discharge after
(Attachment 9).

serving two years, -, one month and seven days

military records were
photocopied (Attachment 10).
files~d are

reviewed and pertinent documents were
Based on descriptions found in the

the same person.

A DD-214, Certificate of Release or Discharge from Active Duty dated
July 1, 1985, showed that~as g~ven an "other than honorable"
discharge after serving one year, four months, and ten days
(Attachment 11). The reason for the discharge was "misconduct."

as located on the Fort Mojave I?~tidt, Needles,
Numerous attempts were made' to contact-......:mt he refused

to return telephone calls. The San B~ounty Sheriff's
Office was contacted for assistance.~ was known to
Sheriff',s Dept., but they had 'little contacf with him.

This case was discussed withlllllllllllllllAssistant United States
Attorney, Kansas City, KS. ~secution in this matter
due to low jury appeal based on the fact tha~rvedhonorably
albeit using a fictitious name.

»
DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband, or personal property was obtained during the
course of this investigation .

.~.

"

I
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File * 20 05-0225-rC-0 051

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

No. DESCRIPTION

1. Photocopy of VAF21~526e, Application for Compensation or Pension
at Separa~ion. from Setvice, dated 02/13/89.

2. Photocopy of Veterans Application for Compensation or Pension,
dated 09/27/89. ,

3. Photocopy of Veterans Application for Compensation or Pension,
dated 10/13/89.

4. Photocopy of letter from VA dated 09/17/90.

5. Photocqpy of letter from_ dated OS/23/03.'

military records.6.

7.

Photocopy of misc. records from

Phot~etter from '-and
the lIIIIIIIIIfischarge.

request for
~

correction of

8. Photocopy of letter from Army Board for Correction of Military
Records, dated 06/04.

9. Photocopy of DD-214, certificate of release or Discharge form
Active Duty, dated 02/14/89.

10. Photocopy of misc. records fro ilitary records.

11. Photocopy of DD-214, Certificate of release or Discharge form
Active Duty, dated 07/01/85.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Office of Inspector General
Criminal Investigations Division

Mid-Atlantic Field Office
P.O. Box 20038

Washington, DC 27387

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

07/22/2008 Appr:_

File: 2005-01442-IN-0129

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 5IB,5IWA

(Benefit Fraud)

SYNOPSIS:

. This investigation was ipitiated. pursuant to information provided by
,-VA Medical Center (VAMC), Baltimore, MD, that veteran >. is

receiving medical care from VA that he is not entitled. The Separation from Active u y m
(DD214)t~bmittedto validate his eligibility is a suspected forgery. A certified
copy0~214 was obtained from the National Person~ Center (NPRC).
The DD214 obtained from the NPRC and the one submitted by_ontain different
information.

~as received significant care to include surgery, totaling $145,022. ~as
~ VA Compensation Benefits, which as of the present, have not been awarded.

A document analysis was conducted by A
Office of Inspe~sDocument Laboratory (51L), of t e submitted DD214 and a
certified copy0~D214 obtained from the NPRC.~ submitted document
was determined to not have originated from the same document as the certified DD214. The
signature for the officer authorized to sign the DD214, on the DD21
submitted was determined to have a different author than that of the certified DD214.

On October 30, 200
altering his DD2I4.

was interviewed regarding this matter~dmitted to
An individual approached him in California~C offering

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 4
(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.c. 552)



File#: 2005-01442-IN-0129

assistance in improving chances for VA benefits by adjusting items on~DD214.
~later submitted a correct, unaltered DD214 to the VA to correct his error.

STATUTES:

Title 18, U.S. Code § 287, False, fictitious claims

Title' 18, U. S. Code § 1001, Statements or entries generally

BACKGROUND:

DD214 forms are used as 1eferences for VA to determine an individual's eligibility ~or benefits.
Among many factors, DD214 affects a rating decision by, the information indicating how long
and where the veteran served and any awards received.' '

DETAILS:

_
n ril 27, 2005, a reviewo~ claims file was conducted (Attachment 1).

pplied for compensation benefits and withdrew his application a number of times.
laimed his cancer of the tongue was due to exposur~ to Agent Orange while in the

Army at Fort Meade, Maryland. claim was denied as the cancer was ruled non-
service connected.

O~ J\lne 24, 2005, it was determined th~ceived $145,022 in health c~r~ bene~ts:i'!
paid lbr by the VA (Attachment2~discharged under honorable conditIOn whJch
entitled him to health care coverage by the VA regardless of the information on the altered
DD214. l '

, t
On December 20, 2006, a document analysis was conducted b~ttac!hment 3). _
determined that the questionable DD214, when compared with an unaltered DD214, did not
orig.inatf$,from thesa~asalso d~t~rmined t~at the signatures on \he al~ered lnd
certifiedDD214sfor~eauthoflzmg offiCial on the DD214, were slgned\lby
different authors.

On October30~asintlrviewed regarding this matter (Attachment 4). DJing
the interview,~ed to submitting an altered DD214 to tpe VA to hopefully
improve his chance for a serVice-connected disability rating. In o'r around' 1988, while living in
California,~as waiting to set up his status at the VA Medical Center in San Diego, ,
CA. While waiting with 'large group of veterans, between 100 and 200, a clean cut, young, A
Hispanic male approached him' and other vets. The individual offered his assistance in altering
their DD214s to assist the veterans in~ore benefits. For a fe~, the individual would
add awards and other favorable items._aid $150 for two DD214s~hought

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.c. 552)

Page 2 of 4



File#: 2005-01442-IN-0129

the altered DD214 would help him get the benefits he needed and deserved and he submit!ed the
altered DD214 to the VA., .,

Coordination with the VARegi~ Baltimore, :MD, determined that regardless of the
submiss~ered DD214,-..S entitled to the health care he has received through
the VA.~s not entitled to compensation benefits because his ailments are non-service
connected and claims for such benefits will be declined.

Due to the lack of financial loss to the VA, this case was not referred for prosecution as it does
not meet the United States Attorney's' Office fraud threshold for the district of Baltimore, MD.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband, and/or personal prop~~rty was obtained during the course ofthis
investigation. .

<,j.,.

J.

,

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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File#: 2005-01442-IN-0129

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS:

1. Memorandum for the Record, claims file review, dated April 27, 2006.

2. Spreadsheetfor~st ofhealth care, dated June 24,2005.

3. Report ofDocument Analysis, by ted December 20, 2006.

4. Memorandum ofInterview, dated October 30,2007.

5. NCIC fo ated June 23, 2008.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 4 of 4
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

275 Chestnut Street, Suite 122
Manchester, NH 03101-2485

In Reply Refer To: 5IBN

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

RICH,
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

(Identity Theft)

DETAILS

Assistant U. S. Attorney (AUSA)
Judgment and Conviction. (Attachment 1)

03118/2008 APPR_

FILE: 2006-00934-IN-0160

BY:

STATUS: Closed

DISTR: SINJ,51H

ovided a copy of Gregory RICH's

DSPOSITION OF EVIDENCE AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY

uthorized the return of items inventoried as evidence in this case, as
follows:

Evidence Control arid Trackin Recor~Evidence LogNumb~

Item # 1 Two volumes of administrative records related to Gregory RICH received
from VAMC Providence, RI.

The items were returned on October 16, 2007 to
_ VAMC Providence, RI. (Attachment 2)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

An NCIC check was completed on March 17, 2008, which revealed that RICH's criminal
history included the conviction associated with this investigation. (Attachment 3)

ATTACHMENTS

1. Photocopy, RICH's Judgment and Conviction

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.c. 552)
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File No. 2006-00934-IN-0160

2. Photocopy, Evidence Control and Tracking Record associated with RICH

3. Photocopy, RICH's NCIC record

"

•

,

\ 1
~.

; ,'It

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of Inspector General

Criminal Investigations Division
Northeast Field Office

20 Washington Place, Suite 316
Newark, NJ 07102

In Reply Refer To: SINJ

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

VA Medical Center Philadelphia Police Officer

(False Statements)
(Altering Documents)
(Theft ofGovernments Funds)

DETAILS

11/09/07

FILE:

BY:

STATUS:

DISTR:

2004-03220-IN-0038

Closed

SIB

~eportingpe~ry into the status of State of New Jersey case against
~vealed that-.d two outstanding failure to appear (FTA) warrants

for his arrest from Woodbury Municipal Court. U.S. Probation declined to violate
r these warrants. No additional VAOIG investigation is required; therefore,

this investigation is being closed.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND/OR PERSONAL
PROPERTY

The reporting agent coordinated efforts with the U.S. Marshal Service (USMS) and the
VA Police to destroy the weapons seized during the course of this investigation. The
destruction of the weapons was pursuant to a court order. VA Medical Center
Philadelphia machine shop assisted in the destruction and disposal of all weapons seized
during this investigation. Pictures of the destroyed weapons were incorporated into the
case file. All seized ammunition was provided to the USMS, Philadelphia Police
Department, and PA State Police for use during firearms training.



No evidence was maintained by VA OIG and disposition was documented by the USMS
and VA OIG (Attachment 1). No contraband or personal property was ever maintained
by VAOIG.

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

1. VA Form 0206 titled "Evidence Control and Tracking From" detailing the
custody and destruction of all weapons seized during this investigation dated November
8,2007.

...
.(

U

,,..

••
I

'.'. ".c .~ !"

.~:--
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U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of Inspector General

Criminal Investigations Division
Northeast Field Office

20 Washington Place, Suite 316
Newark, NJ 07102

In Reply Refer To: 51NJ

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

OS/29/08

FILE:

BY:,

STATUS:

APPR:_

2005-00217-nN-0088

Closed

Non-Veteran

(ID Theft)
(Fheft ofGovernment Funds)
(Unauthorized Medical Care)

DETAILS

DISTR: 51H

On May 23, 2008, WALKER pled guilty to forgery and theft by deception before the
Honorable Judge Joan Brown, Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas. WALKER was
sentenced to 5 years probation, $1,990 in various court fees, and ordered to pay $37,400
in restitution to the VA (Attachment 1). There are no additional investigative or
prosecutorial needs; therefore, this investigation is being closed.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL
PROPERTY

No evidence, contraband, or personal property was obtained by VA OIG during the
course of this investigation.

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

1) Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas criminal docket for WALKER dated 5/23/08

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Inspector General
Office of Investigations

20 Washington Place, Room 316
Newark, NJ 07102

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

05/20/2008 Appr_
MOSER, BENJAMIN
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

li...

,.

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

'.

2005-03046-nN-0330
:~.

Closed

51NJ,51H

•
(Stolen Valor, Theft of Government Funds, False Statements, Drug Diversion)

SYNOPSIS:

This investigation was initiated based on a statement received from th
_eging that enjamin MOSER, had been representing Imse as
~ier at the Veterans Affairs Medical Center (VAMC) in Buffalo, NY, and other
area hospitals to fraudulently obtain narcotics. Investigation disclosed that MOSER fraudulently
obtained an active duty identification card by making false statements and presenting false
documents to the Niagara Falls Air Reserve Station (NFARS), NY. MOSER then dressed in his
uniform and presented himself and his false identification to the VAMC and over 70 other
Medical Cent~rs and Healthcare Providers to obtain prescription narcotics to support his drug
habit. MOSER was initially arrested in August 2006 and was held without bail until May 7,
2007, when the charges were dismissed due to an error concerning the Speedy Trial Act.
MOSER was subsequently recharged and pleaded guilty in October 2007 to obtaining controlled
substances by fraud and making false statements. On April 23, 2008, MOSER was sentenced to
33 months' incarceration, 3 years' supervised release and ordered to pay $39,807.40 restitution.

STATUTES:

21 U.S.C. §843(a) (3) & (d) (1), Acquiring a Controlled Substance by Deception & Subterfuge

18 U.S.C. §1001(a) (2), False Statements

BACKGROUND:

On August 4, 2005, VAMC, Buffalo, NY, notified the reporting
agent of possible fraudulent activity being conducted by Army Reservist MOSER at the VAMC
Buffalo. MOSER had presented himself several times to the VAMC for various appointments

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public Availability to be Detennined Under 5 U.S.c. 522)
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File #2005~3046-IN-0330

and emergenc . room visits as an..active duty reservist. A phone call received on July 3 l--y2O:Q5,
from MOSE evealed that MOSER was not on active duty and had been
drug seeking at multiple medica centers throughout New York and Pennsylvania and therefore
causing TRICARE to be billed for most of those visits (Attachment 1).

TRICARE is a healthcare benefit program for active duty and retired service personnel, their
eligible family members and survivors. Eligibility for TRICARE depends on the individual's
enrollment in the Defense Enrollment Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS). When an •
individual submits active duty orders to their local uniformed personnel office, they obtailran
active duty identification card and their information is entered into DEERS and they become
entitled'to TRICARE beJefits. The VA Medical Centers rely on the statements ofthe patients
and their eligibility in DEERS to·t!etermine their entitlement to healthcare and prescriptions at f
the VAMC.·· ,

Investigation revealed that MOSER presented invalid orders to the NFARS Identification Card
Section on July 22, 2005. At that time, MOSER received an active duty·identification card and
was entered into DEERS making him eligible to receive healthcare benefits.

DETAILS:

On August 4, 2005, MOSER was interviewed by VA Police at the Buffalo VAMC and gave a
written statement wherein he admitted that he dressed in his military uniform and visited the
Buffalo VAMC on multiple occasions complaining ofback pain and dental pain to obtain f
narcotics to support his drug habit. Additionally, MOSER stated that he had been visiting other
hospitals in the Buffalo-Rochester areas and had been presenting the active-duty identification
card causing them to bill the visits and narcotics to the federal government through Medical
Military Support and TRICARE. .

On August 18,2005~ided copies of multiple bills and collection notices she had
received in the mail~ER's drug seeking visits to various medical centers,
physicians' offices, and pharmacies (Attachment 2).

supervisor of the Medical Military Support Office, was contacted concerning
and all documentation and billings submitted to her office on behalf of MOSER. Special

efense Criminal Investigative Service (DCIS), was able to retrieve and
provide the TRI ARE billing records showing each visit MOSER attempted to bill TRICARE.
These documents provided additional leads consisting of medical facilities and physicians that
MOSER frequented and were used by the reporting agent later in the investigation to write the
Affidavit in Support of an Arrest Warrant (Attachment 3).

Assistant United States Attome ew York, agreed to
prosecute this case and assigned AUS ggested an additional
interview with MOSER be attempted as the original interview conducted by VA Police did not
encompass the complete details of the investigation;'; However MOSER's whereabouts were
unknown as nd contact with his parole
office in Pennsy vama established that e a no een reporting on a regular basis.
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On February 16,2006, the reporting agent was contacted by of the
Kenmore Police q,~ment, conce;ping Benjamin MOSER. ad just arrested
MOSER and was aoout~o the Kenmore Police Department for processing on
two local warrants. Th~forme~atDCIS and VA-OIG
agents were actively pursumg MOSER.

___attempted to speak with MOSER at his Kenmore arraignment; however, MOSER
~right to council and refused to speak. Following this interview attempt, MOSER left
the immediate area and was' unable to be located again.

On August 10, 2006, information was received from MOSER

On August 17,2006 a criminal complaint·for the arrest of BENJAMIN MOSER was filed and an
arrest warrant was obtained (Attachment 4). MOSER was initially charged with False
Statements; False Statement related to a Healthcare; unlawfully obtaining Schedule II and
Schedule III controlled substances by misrepresentation and fraud; possessing a United States
identification document obtained without lawful authority; and identity fraud.

On August 23, 2006, a Writ was filed; MOSER was arrested and appeared before Judge Hugh
Scott, United States District Court, Western District ofNew York. MOSER was remanded
without bail and returned to the Erie County Holding Center.

Plea negotiati s between the AUSA and MOSER's defense counsel continued until May 2007,
at which time signed from her office and had not filed the proper Speedy Trial
Time Exclusion Mobon. SER's attorney filed for and was granted a dismissal ofall charges
(Attachment 5). ~

~ :~

The investigation was reassigned to who continued plea negotiations
with MOSER's defense counsel prior to seeking another arrest warrant.

i ~
During this timeframe, MOSER falsified additional records in order to re-enlist in the United
States military and continued his drug seeking behaviors. On October 29,2007, MOSER was
rearrested and pleaded guilty pleaded guilty before United States District Judge Richard Arcara,
Western District ofNew York to an Information charging one count ofTitle 18, U.S.C. Section
1001 (a)(2),'false statements and one count ofTitle 21, U.S.C. Section 843(a)(3) obtaining
controlled substances through fraud, deception and subterfuge (Attachments 6 & 7).

MOSER was released on bail, however, MOS~R continued to go to area hospitals dressed in his
uniform, seeking narcotics after'his plea so, on1Febru~ry 4, 2008, hi~.bail was revoked. At
sentencing, Judge Arcara refused to gi"e MOSER a downward departure for accepting
responsibility based on his actions while on bail and therefore sentenced MOSER to 33 months'
incarceration, 36 months' supervised release, and he ordered him to repay $39,807.40 in
restitution and a $200.00 Special Penalty Assessment (Attachment 8).
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A completed spreadsheet consisting ofall identified victims and dollar amounts was submitted to
United States Probation Office at the direction ofthe United States District Court, Western
District ofNew York ~'

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was retained by VA OIG during the course of this
investigation. :~

'"
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

A 'criminal history inquiry through National Crime Information Center (NCIC) (Attachment 9)
disclosed that MOSER has a Federal Bureau ofInvestigation number, 332967CC8. MOSER's
criminal history included previous arrests for Dill, Petit Larceny, Criminal 'ossession of Stolen
property, and violation of restraining orders. MOSER is described as a

An SF85 wa
Investigator

ATTACHMENTS:

: I' I • I " VA OIG to the FBI since Drug Enforcement Administration
d the form.

1. Photocopy, Uniform Offense Report #05-07-31-1850, VA Police, Buffalo, NY.

2. Photocopy, Memorandum for the Record of document retrieval fro~ated
August 16,2005.

3. Photocopy, Criminal Complaint and Affidavit in Support, dated August 17, 2006,
case # 06-M-2181.

4. Photocopy, Arrest Warrant for MOSER.

5. Photocopy, Decision & Order for dismissal of charges, dated June 11,2007.

6. Photocopy, Information dated October 25, 2007, case # 07-CR-258A

7. PhotocopY,Plea Agreement signed by MOSER, dated October 29,2007, case #07-CR-258A

8. Photocopy, Judgment and Commitment Order dated April 23, 2008, case l:07CR00258-001,
U.S. District Court for the Western District ofNew York

9. Photocopy, MOSER's NCIC record.

Page 4 of4
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

(public Availability to be Detennined Under 5 U.S.c. 522)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Criminal Investigations Division
Northeast Field Office

20 Washington Place, 3rd Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

(False Claims/or HealJh Benefits)

DETAILS:

07110/2007

File #:

By:

Status:

Distr:

2005-03284-nN-0048

Closed

5IR,5INJ

On July 5, 2007, in U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey, HENRY EARL BUSBY was
sentenced to five years probation including 12 months home confinement under electronic monitoring,
ordered to pay $99,656 restitution and pay a special assessment fee of$lOO (Attachment 1).

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained by the VA OIG during the course of this
investigation.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

On July 10,2007, a criminal records check via National Crime Information Center (NCIC) revealed
BUSBY's criminal record to include the charges for his arrest on December 27,2005 (Attachment 2).

On July 10, 2007 a complete_or BUSBY was submitted to the Federal Bureau of Investigation
(Attachment 3). .

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Copy, Judgment dated July 5,2007, case 06-983-01, U.S. District Court for the District of New
Jersey.

. 2. Copy, BUSBY's NCIC record.

3. PhotocOpy.r BUSBY

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

20 Washington Place, Room 316
Newark, NJ 07102

In Reply Refer To: 5INJ

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

TISi>ALE, JOSEPd A.
DaB: .
SSN:
LKA.

,!

(Identity Theft)

6/1/2007 APPR_

FILE: 2006-01403-IN-0168

BY:

STATUS: Closed

DISTR: SINJ, SIH f

DETAILS:

On May 31, 2007, the subject, JOSEPH TISDALE, appeared in U.S. District Court in the
Middle District of Pennsylvania (Harrisburg, PA) before Honorable William W. Caldwell
for his sentencing hearing. TISDALE was sentenced to a 24 month term of
imprisonment, 3 years of supervised release, restitution of $36,911, and an assessment of
$100. (Attachment)

TISDALE, in an earlier plea hearing held on January 25,2007, pled guilty to 18 USC §
1035(a)(I), False Statements Regarding a Healthcare Matter.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND/OR PERSONAL
PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained by VA OIG during the course
of this investigation.

ATTACHMENT

Copy of Judgment in a Criminal Case re: TISDALE, dated May 31,2007.

.,'
.> l.
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

20 Washington Place, Room 316
Newark, NJ 07102

In Reply Refer To: 5IN]

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

911312007 APPR:_

'STATUS: Closed

TISD . E JOSEPH A.
DaB:
SSN:
LKA:

(Identity Theft)

DETAILS:

FILE:

BY:

DISTR:

2006-0I403-TIN-OI68

5INJ,51H

On Se tember 13,2007, the reporting agent provide
he VA Medical Center in Lebanon, PA, a summary 0 e

investigatIon conducted by VA OIG. The true veteran's medical record is to be amended
to reflect that his identity was used by JOSEPH TISDALE to receive healthcare with VA
(Attachment 1).

This action was taken to avoid any future treatment issues that the true veteran may
encounter if he were to receive treatment within VA. In an earlier interview with the
reporting agent, the true veter_icated he had never received
treatment at a VA facility before.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Copy, summary of investigation providedt~ia fax on 9/13/2007.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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:U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Inspector'General
Office of Investigations

20 Washington Place, Room 316
Newark, NJ:07102

.1

File: 2007-01789-IN-0l45

REPORT OF INVESTIGAnON

03/18/2008 App_

Closed

51NJ,51H

By:

Status: ,

. ~
Distr:

(Identity Theft, False Identifications, Stolen Valor)

DETAILS

On February 28, 2008, a pre-trial diversion agreement was signed between_
and the United States Attorneys Office, Western District ofNew York,def~
a period 'of12 months .and if complete compliance is given, all charges will be discharged at that
time;·

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

"No evid~nce, contraband or personal property was obtained by the V~ OIG during the course of
this investigation:

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Photocopy, pre-trial diversion fo

Page 1 of 1
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U.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAffiS

Office ofInspector General
Criminal Investigations Division

Northeast Field Office
20 Washington Place, 3rd Floor

Newark, NJ 07102

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

08/05/2008 Appr_

File #: 2007-02843-IN-0024

By:

.•..

,.

(False Claims for Health Ben~ts)
_ M

SYNOPSIS:

Status:

Distr:

Closed
....".
~.'5r

51H,51NJ

t

~ion was initiated pursuant to a July 17, 2007 referral receivedfro~
. _Department of Veterans Affairs (VA), Police and Security Service, of the VA

Medical Center (VAMC), Lyons, NJ, notified the investigating agent that the Medical
Administrative Staff (MAS) reported a veteran in receipt ofhealth care at the Lyons VAMC was
ineligible for these services based on his discharge from the Marine Corps under other than
honorable conditions.

Investigation disclosed tha __ d applied to receive health care benefits~
New Jersey Health Care System (VA NJHCS) in 2005. Records obtained from_At
medical administrative file, revealed that he had applied for and received health care benefits by
submitting VA Forms IO-IOEZ, Application for Health Benefits, beginning in September 7,
2005 and again on May 31,2907. The IO-IOEZ forms submitted to the VAMC b""
claimed military service in the United Stated Marine Corps from 1978 to 1981. The
investigati~covered through records obtained from the National Personnel Records
Center tha_d served in the USMC and was discharged under other than honorable
conditions. During an interviewo~e admitted in a written sworn statement that he had
not received an honorable discharge from the military, _mitted to receiving health
care benefits from the VA to which he was not entitled. The false claims for health benefits that
were providedt~averesult~d in an approximate loss to the VA of $20,748.

Assistant U.S. Attorney _ ..
this case for prosecution cltmg evidentiary issues based on VA providing healthcare a
already declared ineligible two years before being admitted to the domiciliary.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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STATUTES:

Title 18, U.S. Code, § 1035, False statements relating to health care matters.
BACKGROUND:

On July 17, 2007 the investigating agent was informed by_epartmentof
Veterans Affairs (VA), Police and Security Service, of the~AMC), Lyons,
NJ, that as receiving health care benefits to which he was not entitled.

as a resi ent 0 t e VAMC's domiciliary program located in Lyons, NJ from May 3,
2007 to July 19,2007 I A reviewo~ Form 214, obtained from NPRC recooos,
revealed tha"'ceived an other than honorable discharge from the military and was in ",
receipt ofV A health benefits to which he was not entitled.

~ ,

The VA provides a standard health plan to most enrolled veterans and to certain groups of ~

veterans who do not need to enroll. Veterans may apply for enrollment at any time during the
year. To apply for VA health care, veterans must complete VA Form 10-1 OEZ, Application for
Health Benefits. Veterans may co'mplete the form at a VA medical facility or at horne and mail
it to a VA medical facility. Once enrolled for VA health care, eligible veterans can receive
services at VA facilities anywhere in the country. Generally, veterans must have received an
honorable discharge from the military in order to be eligible for VA health care.

DETAILS:

On or abou~ September 7, 2005, submitted an application for VA health benefits
(Attachment 1). On November 8, 2005, the VAMC provided a copy of a letter_nd a
report, declaring him ineligible to receive health care services based on his disch~e
military with an other than honorable status (Attachments 2-3).

On or about May 31, 2007 submitted an application for VA health benefits
(Attachment 4)._8 admitted to the VAMC as a resident of the domiciliary program
and receivedhea~May 3,' 2007, until his discharge on July 19,2007.

,f

Records obtained from the VAMC's medical administrative file _isclosed a copy ofa
discharge certificate from the military, form DD 214, showing that erved in the United
States Marine Corps from October 12, 1978 to September 29, 1981, and received an honorable
discharge (Attachment 5). Enclosed in the medical administrative file was a copy of an
honorable discharge certificate from the USMC dated September 29, 1981 (Attachment 6).

On July 19,200~S interviewed by thei~gent an
at the VAMC (Attachment 7). During interview o-'dmitted that he altered his
brother's milita dischar e documents to reflect his name and service number.
brother wa who is deceased, and they served in the USMC during roughly the
same period. . rovided a signed a sworn statement in which he voluntarily stated
substantially as follows' (Attachment 8): ~ i

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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'-edhis brother's service records to get health care from the VA. He stated that
~ng to do so and was sorry.

On October 4, 2007, the VA Liaison Office at the National Personnel Records Center provided a
copyo~ 214 (Attachment 9). Although the document is partially unreadable it
shows tha_. was discharge from the USMC under conditions other than
honorable. . ~

On October 4, 2007, the VA Liaison Office at the National Personnel Records Center provided a
copy 0 (Attachment 10). ADD 214 was issuedto~
which reflects IS ates of service in the USMC from October 12, 1978 toSe~
The DD 214 shows tha_ was granted an honorable discharge from the USMC.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained by the VA OIG during the course of .
this investigation. . .

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION;

~ history inquiry through the National Crime Information Center (NCIC) disclosed
~s been arrested numerous times in New Jerse North Carolina, Maryland, and New
York (Attachment 11 described as a

A search of the Master Case Index indicated tha_s not of record.

On January 9,2008, Assistant U.S. Attorney_orney's Office, DistricJof
New Jersey, declined this case for prosecution citing evidentiary issues based on VAproviding
healthcare after he was already declared ineligible two years before being admitted to the
domiciliary (Attachment 12).

•
ATTACHMENTS:

1.

2.

3.

4.

~ VA Form 10-1 OEZ, "Application for Health Benefits", signee---,d dated 09/07/05. . .

~ligibility notification letter from Lyons VAMC, addresses to.
_ and dated 11/08/05.

. I
Photocopy, VA Form 119, "Report of Contact", signe d dated
11/08/05.

~ v.1 Form 10-IOEZ, "Application for Health Benefits", signed_
~d dated 5/31/07. .

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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5.

6.

',.~ ..

Photocopy, DD Form 214, "Certificate ofRelease or Discharge from Active Duty",
signe

Photocopy" Certificate of Honorable Discharge, United States Marine Corps, dated
9/29/81. 1 .

:'

7. Photocopy, Memorandum of Interview 0

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

~Photocopy, Sworn Statementsigne~nd dated 7/19/07.

P.hoto~ertificate of Release or Discharge from Active Duty",
slgne~

P.hoto~, '~Certificate of Release or Discharge from Active Duty",
slgne_

PhotocOP~CICreport

Copy, Memorandum for the Record, AUSA declination.

,1

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.c. 552)

Page 4 of 4



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Inspector General
Office of Investigations

423 East 23 rd Street
Building 3, 2nd Floor
New Yt}.rk, NY 10010.

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

t

.~

"

211512007 Appr"

File: 2006-02738-IN-0298

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 5lNY,5lH

(Healthcare and Benefits Fraud / Identity Theft)

DETAILS:

This case has been referred twice to the Southern District ·of New York and they have
shown no interest in prosecuting the case (Attachment 1). d_

Accor~

IS next of kin a_

. and there was no building

O.n February~oximateJy 1:30 pm VA-O
tned toconta~hegranddaughter 0

VAMC Manhattan's electronic medical record
__(granddaughter)

Agent~n
or home with the address 0

so liste telephone number as The reporting
agent c~mberand the female that answered indicated that no one with the last
nameo~idesthere (Attachment 2). .

The likelihood that will return to either the Veterans Affairs
Regional Office in New York or the Veterans Affairs Medical Center in New York for
benefits. is now slim~ow aware of law enforcement inquiries into his
fraudulent activities.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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The whereabouts 0 e unknown. The reporting agent will close this case at
this time, butwil~e case i urfaces. A possible arrest at the local
level may occuri~an be located.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Memorandum for the Record dated February 13, 2007.

2. Memorandum for the Record dated February 15, 2007.

"

\~

t ,

".

";; ..
,"

1

".I,.

t.

~.

.ii~ ~.

~ • ••
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General
Pittsburgh Resident Agency.

~VA Medical Center (646/003-H)
7180 Highland Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

In Reply Refer To:-

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
"

JONES, CLARENCE B.
AKA:
DaB:
SSN:
LKA:

(Pension Benefits Fraud)

REFERENCE: 9HL-452

2/28/07 APpr'"

File: 1999-01740-IN-0067

By

Status: Closed

Distr: 51 B, 51 NJ, 53 E

li'-
",.-

DETAILS:

On July 6, 2006,U.S. District Judge Gustav DiamonJissued an Order of O:ourt that I
discharged Clarence B. JONES from the remaining 27 months of his 36 month term of
supervised release. Judge Diamond also ordered the termination of all proceedings in
this case. (Attachment 1)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

0~~O.06, the Reporting A~ent re.ceived. from the ,u.S. Att~rneyJs Office
(...-,tems (5) that were erftered Into eVidence dUring the trial of JONES.
Tnese Items consisted of: -

1. Six (6) original U.S. Treasury checks (5 VA, 1 SSAh\ Returned to the U.S. Secret
Servi~ Investigative A;ssistan~Febr~ar~ 15,2007. (Attachment
2) .

2. Certificate of Mailing (for VA check 6/1/98). Retained in case file work products
(Trial Exhibits binder).

Page 1 of 4
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File No. 1999-01740-IN-0067

3. Four fingerprint cards and two palm print cards in the name of Clarence B.
JONES. One fingerprint'card given to_SSA-OIG. Two fingerprint
cards completed with pertinent dataa~o FBI, Clarksburg, WV, on
February 16, 2007. One fingerprint card and two palm print cards retained in VA-
OIG case file. ,

4. Two (2) SSA-OIG fingerprint cards of Clarence JONES in the name
_. Both cards returned to IG for final disposition. '
5.~ trial exhibit charts prepared by the U.S. Secret Service, Forensic Services

Division, Fingerprint Specialist and Document Examiner trial witnesses. These
items were destroyed by the Reporting Agent.

On February 22, 2007, the Reporting Agent returned to eteran Service
Center Manager, VA Regional Office (VARO), Pittsburgh, PA, all original documents
taken~~ng Claim Files in the name of Clarence Jones: C#
andC~AI~ returned were the original Claim File 14 and the
original IVM (orange) File associated with Claim File # It is noted that
some do~uments were inventorird as evidence (Evidence Log Numbers 2001-20 and
~nd some documents were not inventorted as evidence. (Attachment 3)

On February 28, 2007, the Reporting Agent discussed withAUS~
Acting Chief - White Collar Crimes Section, the~ ofgrand~
bank records from National City Bank. AUSA_dvised that since the bank
records were introduced in summary form in the trial of JONES they no longer need to
be treated as grand jury records. The National City Bank records are being retained in
the Trial Exhibit binder, marked as Exhibit 39 B.

Grand jury sUbpoenaed telephone subscriber information received from Alltel
Corporation along with associated reports (MFR, 11/6/01, and Att. #56 to ROI, 1/28/02)
were destroyed by shredding by the Reporting Agent on February 28,2007.·

There were no other grand jury records in this case.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, ANDIOR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

On July 31, 2006, the Re ortin' Agent discussed the disposition of evidence and grand
jury records with AUSA He advised that grand jury records that were
not trial exhibits and are not origina ocuments can be destroyed, and that all original
evidence should be returned to the owners.

1. Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA For~vidence Log Number
ted 11/21/00. (Attachment 4)

Item #1 WD AGO For. bearing right hand fingerprints of C. JONES.

Item #2 WD AGO Form~earingright thumb fingerprint of C. JONES.
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File No. 1999-01740-IN-0067

Items #1 & 2 were returned to_ational Personnel Records Center
St. Louis, MO, on February20~ail#
(Return lett~r attached to Attachment 4)

2. Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence Log Number
ated 9/12/01. (Attachment 5) ,

Items #1 through #12 consisting of 46 original Claim File
documents.

All items returned to the VARO, Pittsburgh, PA, on February 22, 2007. (Return official
memorandum attached to Attachment 5)

3. Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence Log Number
....' dated 9/12/01. (Attachment 6)

Items #1 & #2 consisting of four (4) original Claim File
documents.

All items returned to the VARO, Pittsburgh, PA, on February 22, 2007. (Return official
memorandum attached to Attachment 6)

4." Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence Log Number
ated 5/20/02. (Attachment 7)

Items #1 through #3 consisting of numerous miscellaneous papers and personal
property of C. JONES, obtained from the U.S. Marshal Service at the time of
JONES' arrest.

All items were returned b the Reportin A ent to JONES on February 27, 2007 at his
current residence, The
return ofproperty was witnessed by JONES'S Social Worker

5. Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence Log Number
'-dated 11/24/03. (AttachmentS)

Items #1-#3 A handwritten lettersigned~ated March 5, 1985; a
GSA Form R6-7133; and a mailing envelope addressed to GSA, S1. Louis, MO,
with a return address 0

Items #1-#3 were returned t ational Personnel Records Center,
S1. Louis, MO, on February 20, 2007, Via Certi Ie Mail
(Return letter attached to Attachment 8)

Page 3 of 4
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File No. 1999-01740-IN-0067

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Copy of U.S. District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania Order of
Court, dated July 24, 2006.

2. Copy of receipt for the return of six original U.S. Treasury checks to the -U.S.
Secret Service.

3. Official Memorandum - Return of Claim File documents to VARO, dated 2/22/07.
4. - Original Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence

Log NUrTlbe~ted 11/21/00.
5. Original Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence

- Log Numb~dated 9/12/01.
6. Original EVi~ntrol and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence

L,.og Numbe~ated 9/12/01.
7. Original EVi~ntrol and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence

Log Numbe~ted 5/20/02. _
8. Original Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA Form 50-0206, Evidence

Log Numbe~ated 11/24/03.
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office Inspector General

Criminal Investigations Division
Houston Resident Agency

6900 Almeda Road
Houston, Texas 77030

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

April 10, 2007 Appr:.

File: 2005-02497-ID-0167

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 51DA, 51H

(False Claims to Health Benefits)

DETAILS:

On 3/8/2007, in the 3991h District Court ofBexar County, Texas, MINNIE pleaded guilty to one
count of forgery of a government instrument, a second degree felony. MINNIE was sentenced to
113 days time served and was given a five-year suspended sentence. MINNIE was placed on
probation for a period offive years, and was ordered to pay $793 in court costs.

On 3/29/2007-'estern District of Michigan, declined further prosecution of
this case due to the fact that the Michigan portion of the case involves a loss to the Government
ofless than $10,000. Therefore, no further action will be taken and this case will be closed.

Based on MINNIE'S prior use of VA health care benefits, this case will result in estimated
savings to the Government of$75,934.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

~1/2007,Assistant District Attorne n Antonio, Texas, _
__authorized the disposition of items inventoried as evidence in this case as follows:

Item # 1: One fraudulent Form DD-214 was destroyed.

ATTACHMENT:

Photocopy, Judgment of Conviction dated 3/8/2007, cause number 2006CR8812, 399th District
Court, Bexar County, Texas.
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office Inspector General

Criminal Investigations Division
Houston Resident Agency

6900 Almeda Road, Rm. 1073
Houston, Texas"77030

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

06/05/07 APpr:_

File# 2006-01369-10-0183

BY:

Status: Closed

Oistr: 51 OA, 51 H
VAMC Houston (362)

(False Claims-Health Benefit/Unauthorized Medical Care)

SYNOPSIS:

This investigation was initiated pursuant to a referral from the VA Medical Cenfer (VAIVIC),
Houston, TX, alleging that vetera~ubmittedfalse documentation to obtain
eligibility for medical services. Inve~ha as issued a Certification
of Military Service from the National Personnel Records Center stating his discharge from the
Navy was hllii,ewhen his DO 214 stated he was discharged under other than honorable
conditions. ed this Certificate to obtain medical services. NPRC was contacted to
determine whet er or not the Certificate was issued in error, but their file could not be located.
~asbiHed for VAMC services, a portion of which was offset by his 2006 income tax
~ving a balance of $2,501. As there was no evidence to substantiate the allegations,
and the debt was handled administratively, this investigation was closed.

STATUTES:

18 USC 1001, False Statement

BACKGROUND:

Generally, any veteran who has been discharged under dishonorable conditions is barred from
VA medical benefits unless they are service connected. There are certain exceptions from this
rule, and the veteran has the right to request a review and subsequent upgrade from the
Service Department Discharge Review Board.
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· File# 2006-01369-10-0183-DETAILS:

On September 26, 1980, the VA issued an administrative decision conceming-'
entitlement to VA benefits. The decision stated that he was discharged underdi~
conditions, which was a bar to payment of VA benefits with the exception of medical treatment
for service connected disabilities. (Attachment 1)

On January 3,200~ted himself to!iIMte VAMC f ical treatment for a non-
service connected~~~ Eligibility Cler and furnished a copy of
a Certification of .Military Service (Certificate) issued by t e National Personnel Rec· enter
(NPRC) on 05/1712005. The Certificate liste . discharge as honorable.
admitted to the VAMC. Per an interview database search revealed t a

.-;

ad b en dischar ed under oJher than honora e nditions, and was not eligible for services.
ntacte hone on January 4, 2005, and informed him of the facts, and

s subsequen y Ischarged. (Attachment 2) .

On May 31, 2007-..awas interviewed. He stated that he received two certified copies of
the Certificate up.on request of his medical records From the NPRC in 2005. H~eseda co y of
this Certificate to check in to the VAMC on January 3, 2007. The next day as
informed that his discharge had not been upgrade.andth he was ineligib e or medical
services, and .he was subsequently discharged. knew the information on the
Certificate was different than what was listed on his D 214, but thought maybe his discharge
had been upgraded.~that at no time had he attempted to knowingly submit a false
document tethe VA.~eviewedand initialed a copy of the Certificate in question, and
submitted a signed, sworn statement. (Attachment 3)

During the course of this investigation, the VA Records Management Center (RMC) liaison to
the NPRC was contacted in an attempt to locate the NPRC file, which should have reflected
issuance of the Certificate. The NPRC file could not be located. It was revealed that a
Certificate was normally issued by NPRC personnel at the time of the request, and that it was
possible that the discharge was incorrectly listed and issued in error.

On June 4, 2007, theRMC Chief of the Liaison Division was contacted, and she verified that the
file had not been found as of that date. (Attachment 4)

As there was no evidence to substantiate nor refut_laim that the Certificate had
been issued in error, there was no provable in~. The VAMC had begun
administrative remedy to recover the debt, and the criminal investigation was closed.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained by the VA OIG during the course of
this investigation.
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File# 2006-01369-10-0183

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Photocopy, VA Administrative Decision I dated 09/26/80

2. Photocopy, MOl , dated 05/31/07

3. MOlo dated 05/31/07, with swom statement and initialed Certificate

4. MOlo dated 06/04/07
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office Inspector General

Criminal Investigations Division
Houston Resident Agency

6900 Almeda Road
Houston, Texas 77030

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

August 7; 2007 Appr:"

File: 2006-01792-TD-0116By:_
Status: Closed

Dist: 51DA, 51 B
(Counteifeiting)

SYNOPSIS:

Investigation revealed tha ells counterfeit military certificates through his
website, includmg Honorable Discharge certificates, awards, citations,
and graduation diplomas :from military schools. On 8/7/2007, prosecution of this case was
declined by AUSA , Orlando, Florida, based on the fact that the crime alleged is a
misdemeanor and does not meet local guidelines for criminal prosecution.

A review 0 website revealed tha so offers to sell certificates indiCating
that the bearer is in possession of a concealed handgun license. This information will be referred
to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms for additional follow-up.

STATUTES:

18 USC § 498, Counterfeit military or naval discharge certificates

BACKGROUND:

The VA OIG investigates allegations offalsification of military and employment records.

DETAILS:

This case was referred by Houston VA Police Office
individual named 0 erates a business
website a
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File 2006-o1792-ID-01l6

including Honorable Discharge certificates, awards, citations, and graduation diplomas from
military schools. '-

Investigation identified the subject resident of Orlando, Florida.
~urrent home address matches the business addresso~litary
~s listed on the website. Althoug· s to be a Manne Corps veteran on
his website, a search of VA records revealed th s never served in the U.S. military.

On 8/7/2007, prosecution of this case was declined byAUS~rlando, Florida,
based on the fact that the crime alleged is a misdemeanorand~al guidelines for
criminal prosecution.

A review o_ebsite revealed that_so offers to sell certificates indicating
that the bearer is in possession of a concealed handgun license: This information will be referred
to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and 'Firearms for additional follow-up.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained during the course of this
investigation.
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DEPARTMENTOFVETERANSAFFA~

Office of Inspector General
1600 East Woodrow Wilson Drive

Jackson, MS 39216

CLOSING REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

October 2, 2008 APPR_

STATUS: Closed

LEBO, JOHN W.
DOB:
SSN:

FILE #

BY:

2008-01262-10-0100

(Stolen Valor I

DETAILS:

DISTR: 51 DA, 51 B

On April 22, 2008, JOHN LEBO was arraigned in United States District Court, Southern
District of Mississippi, Gulfport, MS, before the Honorable Judge John Roper. LEBO
entered a guilty plea on this date to one count of 18 USC § 498, Forgery of a Military
Discharge Certificate.

On June 26, 2008, LEBO was sentenced in U.S. District Court, Southern District of
Mississippi, to the following (Attachment 1):

• $2,000 fine,
• $419.39 restitution made payable to the Pearl River County, MS Tax Collector's

Office,
• $25 special assessment fee, and
• 50 hours of community service at a U.S. military installation or related facility

A completed copy of the R-84 (Final Disposition Report) form was completed on October
2, 2008 and forwarded to the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

A final NCIC check was completed on October 2, 2008.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

On July 10, 2008, _upervisory Assistant United States Attorney for the
Southern District o~ulfport, MS, authorized the disposition of items
inventoried in this case as follows:
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(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.C. 552)

Page 1 of 2



File # 2008-01262-10-0100

Evidence Control and Tracking Record, V~Evidence Log Number
(Attachment 2)

Item 1: One original 00-214 for LEBO was returned to his VA claims folder at the VA
Regional Office in Jackson, MS on October 2, 2008; and

Item 2: One photocopy 00-214 for JOHN LEBO containing false information was
destroyed via shredding on October 2, 2008.

Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA"Evidence Log Numbe
(Attachment 3)

Item 1: One photocopy 00-214 for JOHN LEBO containing false information was
destroyed via shredding on October 2, 2008.

Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA_Evidence Log Number
(Attachment 4) .

Item 1: One photocopy 00-214 for JOHN LEBO containing false information was
destroyed via shredding on October 2,2008.

Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA _Evidence Log Numbe
(Attachment 5)

Item 1: One photocopy 00-214 for.JOHN LEBO containing false information was
destroyed via shredding on October 2, 2008;

Item 2: One photocopy 00-214 for JOHN LEBO containing false information was
destroyed via shredding on October 2, 2008·

Item 3: One Mississippi Purple Heart Car Tag,~as crushed and destroyed on
October 2, 2008; and .

Item4: One Mississippi Purple Heart Car Tag,~as crushed and destroyed on
October 2, 2008.

** All items destroyed were witnessed by VA DIG

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Photocopy, Judgment and Committal Order for LEBO, dated June 27,2008;
2. Photoco~ Control and Tracking Record, VA _Evidence Log
Number~

3. Photoco~ Control and Tracking Record, VA__Evidence Log
Number__

4. Photoco~ Control and Tracking Record, VA_ Evidence Log
Numbe1lllllllllrd

5. Photocopy, Evidence Control and Tracking Record, VA'-Evidence Log
Numbe
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

CRIl\1INAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION
2200 Fort Roots Drive~ Building 65
North Little Rock~ Arkansas 72114

501-257-3445

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

MARCRUM MARK EDWARD
DaB:
SSN:
LKA:

(Stolen Valor)

DETAiLs:

10/31/07

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

Appr:_

2007-01378-ID-OI83

Closed

5IDA,. 51B

On August 22, 2007, MARK MARCRUM entered a plea of guilty in U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas to one (1) count of Title 18, United States Code, Section 498 ­
Counterfeit Military Certificates and one (1) count of Title 18, United States Code, Section 704 ­
False Claim ofMilitary Medal. (Attachment 1)

On the same date, MARCRUM was sentenced to three (3) years probation and ordered to pay a
$35 special assessment fee. (Attachment 2) ..

DISPosmON OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

On October 31, 2007, all original VA records used in this investigation were returned to the VA
Regional Office, North Little Rock, Arkansas. No other evidence, contraband, or personal property
was obtained by the VA-OIG during the course ofthis investigation.

ATTACHMENT:

1. Photocopy, Change of Plea and Sentencing d~ted 8/22/07.

2. Photocopy, Judgment in a Criminal Case dated 8/22/07.
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

CRIMINAL INVE~IGATIONS DIVISION
P.O. Box 15525

Atlanta, GA 30333

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

3/21/2007 Appr: _

YOUNGBLOOD, GARVIS M., et al.
DOB: .
SSN:
LKA:

(Compensation Benefits Fraud)

DETAILS:

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

2003-00005-18-0146

Closed

51 SP, 51 B, 53E

On March 9, 2007, in U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Georgia, GARVIS M.
YOUNGBLOOD and LOIS M. YOUNGBLOOD were sentenced. GARVIS
YOUNGBLOOD was sentenced to serve 37 months of incarceration followed by 36
months of supervised release, ordered to pay a special assessment fee of $12,500 and
pay restitution in the amount of $171,082 to VA and $133,690 to SSA (Attachment 1).
LOIS YOUNGBLOOD was sentenced to serve 37 months of incarceration followed by
36 months of supervised release, order to pay a special assessment fee of $12,500 and
pay restitution in the amount of $171,082 to VA and $133,690 to SSA (Attachment 2).

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

On March 21, 2007, all VA records used in this investigation were returned t
~ Regional Office, Atlanta, GA.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

On February 27, 2007, criminal records checks via National Crime Information Center
(NCIC) revealed the subjects criminal records to include charges for their arrests on
July 5, 2005 (Attachments 3 & 4).

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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2003-00005-15-0146

On March 20,2007, completed R-84s for both subjects were submitted to the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (Attachments 5 & 6).

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Photocopy, Judgment and Commitment Order No. 5:05-CR-0032-001-CAR,
dated March 9, 2007.

2. Photocopy, Judgment and Commitment Order No. 5:05-CR-00032-002-CAR,
dated March 9, 2007.

3. Photocopy, GARVIS YOUNGBLOOD's NCIC record.

4. Photocopy, LOIS YOUNGBLOOD's NCIC record.

5. Photocop'y, R-84 for GARVIS YOUNGBLOOD.

6. Photocopy, R-84 for LOIS YOUNGBLOOD.

Title continued:

YOUNGBLOOD LOIS M.
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:
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Department of Veterans Affairs
Inspector General

Office of Investigations
Nashville Resident Agency

110 9th Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203

COM PREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

4/9/07 Appr"

File: 2001-02437-IS-0030

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 51B; 51SP
(Compensation Benefits Fraud)

SYNOPSIS:

The investigation found that no physical disabilities for the
loss of use of his lower extremities, as he had c alme e i\ medical examination found no
physical basis for paralysis, nu ness or ain' gs and lower extremities. However,
a mental examination found tha isabilities were due to a psychiatric disability called
a "Conversion Disorder." According to a onversion Disordet~1Verted a mental
d~sorder into a p~~sical one. More speci~cally,~lieveshe has physical disabilities ?f
hIS lower extremItIes, and because he belIevest~mentally unable towa~se
use his lower extremities. As a result, the medical diagnosis for the loss of use~
lower extremities wasc~Convers.ion Disorder. The VA Final Rating Decision
confirmed and continu~mpensationbenefits as well as ancillary benefits
(specifically adapted housing and automobile grant). In summa~edical diagnosis
changed, but his amount of compensation entitlement did not.

STATUTES:

18 USC 641, Theft: Public Money, Property, or Records

BACKGROUND:

The investigation was predicated upon information received from an employee at the Veterans
Affairs Medical Center (VAMC), Louisville, Kentucky, who requested his identity be
anonymous. The anonymous source allege_may have made false statements to obtain
VA disability compensation.~disabilityis at 100% compensation rate and for
"undiagnosed conditions.) More specIfically, the anonymous source made the following
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2001-02437-IS-003 0

observationsabou~eVA medical examinations do not support the Veteran's cl.aim
that his disabilityr~"GasExposure" in the Gulf War - Desert Storm; (2) the VA
examinations disclosed no muscle atrophy or breathing problems that would be consistent
(caused) with the intake of military gas~ aI!~ewere no testing results documented in his
chart that verifies his paraplegic condition......s received a home supplement, a scooter
supplement, and a van supplement.

DETAILS:

A reviewo~VA claims file disclosed tha'-as rated with a 100% service
connected (SC) disability. This SC disability is based on weakness of the right and left legs
due to an undiagnosed illness. The VA performed a computer match of its records with the
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and the Social Security Administration (SSA) to determine if
t_as earning income. Records from the IRS and SSA disclosed no information that
~ved income other than his VA disability benefits. (Attachments 1, 2)_n were interviewed. During the

interview, they stated .that the obje~nostictesting was inconsistent with findings of the
subjective physical examinations o~(Attachments3, 4) .

~vised that the 100% disability determination by the VA was based upon subjective
physical examinations.~vised the findin soft e objective diagnostic tests did not
support the findingofw~d disability in . However,~icated
there may be unknown physi~eso nervous system caused by the gaswarfare.
It wa_opinion tha~lieveshe has disability in his legs that requires him to
walkw~ of crutches and braces. (Attachment 4)

Conferences were held wit WA Regional Office
(VARO), Louisville, Kentucky. A claims file was
discussed, as well as his application for Compensation an In IVI uaJ Unemployability (IV).

"""dvised he contacted the VA Loan Guaranty Section at the Louisville VARO for a
current addressfo~xplainedhe contacted the Guaranty Section for this
information becaus~the$43,000.00 grant and specially adapted housing
equipment awardedt~ (Attachments 5, 6)

Information was received fro VARO,
Louisville, Kentuck . handled the grant and specially adapted housing equipment
awarded t ~e had previously physically inspected and verifi
adapted hou~enta_ddress,
(On 5/29/02,~ade an onsite visit and confirme t at t IS was urrent
address.)~ised that while she was insp~quipment as in a
wh~~she never saw him out of it." _ommented she had no doubt
tha~as entitled to the adapted equipment based on her observation at the residence and
her 'prior experience. (Attachments 7-10)

For Official Use Only
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2001-02437-IS-0030

Surveillances were conducted a idence, an_as observed riding on a
motorized vehicle arouhd the house as not seen walking or standing while he was
outside his house. No other activity was 0 served during the surveillance. Also, during the
surveillance, a person identified as 0 ped d in uired wh the reporting agent
was in the neighborhood. As a resu were interviewed.,.
advised he has not often see ' tside his home, and tha parently does not go
outside his home very much. dvised he has see n a w eel chair or motorized
vehicle going down the ramps from his house to the ground. (Attachments 11, 12)

~vised that once on the ground, he has seen_se ahydr~ lift to transport
himself inside a red van automobile.•dvised he has neversee~alk or do any
activity.theran of a handicapped nature.-' confirmed this information and added she
has see riding a motorized vehicle (scooter type) in his yard, but has never seen him
walk or do any other activity other than of a handicapped nature. (Attachments 11, 12)

Surveillance wa,s conducted a residence, but it proved negative as no activity was
.observed. as contacted at the Louisville VAMC for the purposes of
requesting a me Ica psychological examination~ From the contactwith~d
other contacts at the VAMC, the reporting agent was advised to r~quest the examination
through the Louisville VARO. (Attachments 13-16)

A request for a medical ps cholo ical examinationo~as madet~
ouisville VARG. TheClaim~ was

returne to t e ouisville VARO for the purposes of conducting a medical examination-as
requested. (Attachments 17-22)

A conference was held with vised that on 9/25/03, a compensation and
pension (C&P) examination 0 inc1udi~ological testing, was conducted. On
11/3/03, the VARO issued a rating decision o~hich continued his 100% compensation
rate "Due to An Undiagnosed Illness." Also, the VARO found no evidence in the medical

@l!!
xamitiontoshowPSYChologicalreaSOnS[O_inability to walk_dvised that

. isability .rati~g is considered.total an~ent, and there isn~or anothe~
VA me Ical exammatIOn unless there IS otherwIse eVidence of fraud_dvlsed that with
this exception, the VA is prohibited from conducting another medical('C'&P)examination per
VA directive from Washington D.C. (Attachments 23-25)

~ was sent to the National Personnel Records Center requesting the service records of
~hichcould disclose his "Gas Exposure" in the Gulf War - Desert Storm."

(Attachment 26)

Surveillance was conducted _residence, but it proved nega~ive as no activity was
observed. (Attachment 27)

~litarypersonnel records from the National Personnel Records Center (NPRC) were
~ The review did not disclose any information concernin s Exposure in
the Gulf War-Desert Storm. DA From 2-1, Section 9, "Awards, DecoratIOns, & Campaigns,"
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confirme~presencein the GUlfWar.~rked as a Crane Operator while serving
in the U.S. Army. (Attachment 29)

A request was made t
medical file
medical recor s 0

extremity weakness.

, Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare, to review the
findings and conclusions_visedh~ the

and found no explanation to exp~ndings ~lower
(Attachment 30)

Surveillance was conducted ~esidence, but it proved negative as no activity was
observed. (Attachment 31)

An attempt was made to intervie~esidence,but the investigation detennined he
was not home. More specifically_n~veup to the residence and
~th~as out of town for about a month._dvised he had never seen
~onduct any physical activity other than of a handicapped nature.~ised he

has see__ stand and move with the aid of crutches, and has seen him~chair.
(Attach~2). .

Surveillance was conducted a__esidence, but it proved negative as no activity was
observed. (Attachment 33)_a neighboro~as interviewed._advised she has see
m~id~ker," and has seen him ride a scooter in his yard. dVlsed
she has never seen~ii!ductan physical activity other than of a handicapped nature.
.-advi~whenev. . ad work done on his house, he hired someone to do it for

him, and th~everdl It Imself. (Attachment 34)

Information was received from isville
V ARO. ~sed tha ad'visited the VAMm rescott, Arizona and wanted
medicati~so advised that the Louisville VAMC had requeste~ating
information, and she didn't know why. VA personnel at the Prescott and Louisville VAMes
were contacted, but no suspect activity was discovered. The investigation determined that

_quested medication for asthma and antihistamines for allergies. Also, the investigation
~~ rating informationo~s requested from the Louisville VARO to
determin~private insurance coverage, as opposedto what the VA will provide based
on his servIce connected disabilities. (Attachment 35)

A Lead Request was sent t C), VA Office of
InspectoTGe~G), PlioehIx, Anzona. e ead Request was for medical documentation
pertaining to-"isit(s) at the VAMC, Prescott, Arizona. sponded to the
request with documentation cons~.vA Master Records and Medical and Progress Notes.
The documentation recordedtha~as at the Prescott VAMC for medication, just passing
through, and had been traveling quite a bit. While at the VAM~ceived theophylline
and loratidine. Theophylline is a medication for asthma and loratidine is an antihistamines for
allergies. No suspect activity was disclosed. (Attachments 36, 38, 39)
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idence, but it proved negative as no activity wasSurveillance was conducted a
observed. (Attachment 37)

The Claims Fileo~as reviewed for supplemental information. The review disclosed
tha~as involved in~ile accident in 4/03 in Shelby County Kentucky. No
mentIOn was made regardin~obilityafter the accident. (Attachments 40,41)

A physic~chological medical examination _was requested, including a muscle
biopsyo~gs. The request was made to the VARO, Louisville, Kentucky. .
(Attachment 50)'

hysician, was interviewed. dvised that he
examme on 9/26/05 from approximately 10:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. served
that the muscle tone in_ legs was normal,~no atrophy in his leg muscles._

ommented~otunderstandwh~gs appeared to be normal, which
was mconsIstent with the medical findings of weakness and disability i~egs.
However, visedth~opinio~usc1e defiiJ.it~ack ofa~
in his legs could be the result o~tanding up and movi~rutches, but that~
would have had to been on his crutches 4 to 6 hours per day. _ confirmed it was in
the VA medical record that _could walk small distances with the aid 0 s. _

_ dvised he erfor=-: sensory examination wherein he stuc g's with a
~c point. vised that at certain times, he stuc ith surprise, but
tha_ never move ("flinched"), and never demonstrated that he had any feeling in his
legs. (Attachment 51)

_as interviewed, and advised he has weakness of the right and left legs due to an
undiagnosed il1ness.~vised that his physical disabilities are the result of immunization
and exposure to biological chemicals during his service in the Gulf War. _lained that
during his immunization, he had to ingest 20 to 27 "nerve agent prep pills" per day, as well as
take nerve agent injections._vised that during the Gulf War, he worked in Special
Forces, Military Intelligence, and was involved in "blowing up" enemy chemical dumps.
(Attachment 52)

~vised he has no normal use of his legs, and cannot walk normally._dvised he
can only stand up and walk with the aid of crutches. _ised that VA doctors have told
him he needs~up and move with his crutches as much as possible to prevent blood clots
from forming._advised that in accordance with these instructions, he stands up and
walks with his crutches on a frequent basis to prevent blood clots and to' keep his legs from
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being cut off as the result of such clots~visedthat each morning,
massages and moves his legs to stimulate and loosen up the muscles. (Attachment 52)

During the intervie~asasked why previous diagnostic tests, including an Electro
Myography (EMG) and a Magnetic ResonariceImag~did not supportth~ of
weakness and disability in his legs, but instead,foun_le~normal~as
also asked why his reflexes in his knees and ankles were normal. _esponded he did not
know why, and commented, "That's why it's called an undiagnosed neuromuscular disorder."
~as~hy there was no muscle atrophy that would be consistent with the disability

in his legs......esponded he believed that his daily activities of standing up and walking
(moving) with his crutche~ has prevented atrophy, as well as his wife helping him work his
legs. (Attachment 52)

Military personnel recordso~ere reviewed for supplemental information. The review
did not disclose any information concernin Gas Exposure in the Gulf War- Desert
Storm. Db Form 214 disclosed tha crimary specialty was working as a "Counter
Signals IntellIgence Specialist" while serving active duty in the U.S. Army. DA From 2-1,
Section 2, "Awards, Decorations, & Campaigns," confirme_presence in the Gulf War.
After active ,duty_orked in the Army Reserve in "Control Group Reinforcement," and
as a "Crane Operator." (Attachment 53)

A complete neurological'examination ("workup~nducted0_ order for the
Louisville V AMC to determine the condition o~lower extremIties and the
appropriateness of a muscle biopsy Ie s. The neurological examination and any
other physical/mental medical examinations 0 ere pending, as well as the resulting
Rating Decision by the Louisville VARO. (Attachment 55)

A letter was issuedto~alPersonnel Records Center (NPRC) requesting a list of the
personnel that was i~ompanyand Unit (5 Special Forces Group), including his
Commanding Officers, while he was in the Gulf War from 8/30/90 through 3/30/91. A reply
from NPRC provided no information of personnel that was i~ompany and Unit. The
NPRC reply disclosed that Morning Reports and Personnel Rosters were discontinued in 1974.
(Attachments 54, 56)

Information was received from
advised that the medical examinatIOn 0 y the Louisville VAMC has been completed,
and was pending theRa~sionby the VARG._ advised that the medical
examination found that_egs are normal with~sical disability, butth~s
a physiological disorder from military service that prevents him from walking and having
normal use of his legs. (Attachment 57)

'-'as contacted and asked to produce an individual in his Company and Unit that could
~at he was exposed to enemy chemical dumps was serving in the Gulf War in the U.S.

Army. _ised he could not remember anyone that was in his Unit. _ised that
_sa person he knew that was in the lilt Calvary, "Hell on Wheels," Tank

For Official Use Only
(public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)
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200 }..,02437-IS-003 0

Brigade, which sometimes followed behind his Unit while serving in the Gulf War.
(Attachment 58)

~as interviewed.-'dvised he did notkno~e was in the
~dn't know wheth~dedcommunicationsup~Unit, 5
Special Forces Grou~visedhe got toknm~r he got back from the War.
~dvised that~back from the War, he experienced nerve damage.

(Attachment 59)

~sn't sure what caused the nerve damage, but thinks that it might have been caused
~§.ztionills a,nd injections by the Army which he had to take before he went into the

Gulf War. vised he didn't know whetherhe was exposed to chemical dumps, but
that his Batta Ion was attacked by gas and chemical weapons. More specifically, on occasions,
his first sergeant "Sweet" would yell "MOPP" which meant that everyone in his Battalion had
to put on (wear) complete chemical· and biological gear. (Attachment 59)

The U.S. Postal ServIce Official Personnel File (OPF) on_rrner Postal employee, was
reviewed. No records, medical or otherwise, were found in the OPF that detailed and .
substantiated the basis for~isability Retirement from the U.S. Postal Service.
(Attachments 60-63)

A letter, dated 12/5/00, was received fr his letterwas~dto_m the
Office ofthe Secretary ofDefense. The letter re rted that in 3/9~may have been
exposed to a very low level of chemical agent resulting from the demolition of munitions at
Khamisiyah, Iraq. (Attachments 64, 65)

Information was received from Assistant Service Center Manager_
advised that the Rating Decisio~nding clarification from the Louisville yAMC on the
mental and physical condition~ based on his current medical examination.,­
advised she was unable to estimate the length oftime for the VARO to completeth~
Decision, and whether due process rights o~would be involved. (Attachment 66)

Information was received from r, via email. .
_dvised tha_ through his servic'e orgamzatIOn represent~isabled American
Veterans), reviewed the VA's final rating decision. After the review,~as requested that
the VA order a psychiatric exam prior to implementing the final decision on him. Also,_
advised that t~ceiveda request for hearing within the time limits to delay making the
final decision_dvised that the final decision will be deferred pending the hearing and
exam which will likely extend the finalization at least 90 days. (Attachment 67)

Information was received fro
advised that the VA's Final Ratmg Decision 0 ding a due process hearing by a
VA Review Officer which is scheduled for 1111/07. vised that 3/07 would be the
earliest time period to expect the Final Rating Decision on _Attachment 68)

For Official Use Only
(public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)
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~
n 1/11/07 approximately 9:00 a.m., a conference was held with

.' During the conference,_vided a statement for a status of case of
_.__ her statement,_ported that a VA medical examination produced clinical

evidence not supporting o~ndings for the loss ofuse o_wer extremities.
This examination found no physical basis for paralysis, numbness or pain. However, a mental
examination (psychiatric evaluation was also conducted~his psychiatric
examination determined tha isabilities were due~ersion Disorder.
The VA Rating Decision prepared on 8/29/06 identifie~isability as a Conversion
Disorder. The diagnostic codes used for the weakness of the lower extremities were closed out
and reclassified .under a psychiatric disability (Conversion Disorder). As a result of the Rating,
the VA proposed to sever special monthly compensation based on the loss of use of the lower
xtremities as well as ancillary benefits (Sp.ecifi~ed housing and automobile 'grant.)

vised that as a result of this proposa~uested a due process
a mmistrative) hearing scheduled for 1/11/07. The Final Rating Decision for administrative

action was pending. (Attachments 69, 70)

On 1/11/07, at approximately 9:30 a.m., an administrative hearing was heldf~
regarding the prop~sal to reduce his compensation benefits,' specifically thesp~
co~pensation b.ase.d on the.loss o~us~er extremitie~ as ~ell as ancillary bene~ts.

Pnor to the begmnmg of thIS heann_uested that thlS wnter not be present dunng the
hearing. _vised this writerth~equestwas a VA regulatory right. As a
result, this wnter was not present during~~s hearing was held so tha_
could present evidenceltestimony in his case. ~vised that she would provide the VA
OIG a transcript ofthe hearing. (Attachments 71, 72)

Information was received from
advised that in a previous Rating . eClSlon , t e medica. lagnosls or the loss of use
o~er extremities was changed to a psychiatric d.isability (Conversion Disorder).
Because of this, the VARO proposed to sever special monthly compensation based on the loss
ofuse of the lower extremities as well as ancillary benefits (specifically adapted housing and
automobile grant.) (Attachments 73, 74)

~sed that de the Final Rating D'ecision
~ated 3/15/0 vised that the Final Decision was based primary on the
medical evidence,a~s testimony provided by _ his spouse in an administrative
hearing on 1/11/07._advised that the medical evidence consisted of a VA medical
examination by a StaffPsychologist. ' The Staff Psychologist found that_elieves he has
physical disabilities of his lower extremities, and because he believes this, he isme~
unable to walk or otherwise use his lower extremities due to a Conversion Disorder_
explained that when an individual has a Conversion Disorder, the individual converts
(transfers) a mental disorder into a physical one. (Attachments 73, 74)

-'dvis~d that the VA Final Rating Decision confirmed and continue_special
monthly compensation as well as ancilli!ienefits (specifically adapted housmg and
automobile grant). _dvised that cial monthly compensation and ancillary
benefits were continued and not changed becaus he is unable to use his lower extremities due

For Official Use Only
(public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)
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2001-02437-18-0030

to his Conversion Disorder.~isedin summa~dical diagnosis changed,
but his amount of compensation entitlement did not. (Attachments 73,74)

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained by the VA OIG during the course
of this investigation. •

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

A criminal record search was conductedo~t it proved negative finding no criminal
record on him. (Attachment 28)

ATTACHMENTS:

1.

2.

3.

Memorandum of Contact, dated 2/22/02, review of VA Claims File.

Memorandum of Contact, dated 2/22/02, conference with

Memorandum of Interview, dated 3/7/02, interviewo~

4. Memorandum of Interview, dated 3/7/02, interview 0

5. Memorandum of Contact, dated 5/22/02, conference with

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Memorandum of Contact, dated 5/23/02, conference wit

Memorandum of Contact, dated 5/23/02, conferencewit~

Memorandum of Contact, dated 6/26/02, conference witH

VA From 119, Report of Contact, onsite visit~

Report ofLoan Guaranty Field Review.

Memorandum of Contact, dated 2/13/03, surveillance at the residence0_
Memorandum of Interview, dated 2/13/03, interviewof'-

Memorandum of Contact, dated 2/14/03, surveillance at thereside~

For Official Use Only
(public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)
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14. Memorandum for the Record, dated 8/6/03 surveillance at the residence of- '

15. Memorandum for the Record, dated 8/7/03, surveillance at the residence of--16. Memorandum of Interview, dated 8/7/03, interview of interview 0..
17. Memorandum for the Record, dated 8/8/03, conference with

18. Memo, dated 8/8/03, to

19. Email, dated 8/8/03,t~

20. Email.dated8/18/~.3.to.-

21. Email, dated 8/26/03,8:12 a.m.,

22. Email, dated 8/26/03, 8:32 a.m., to

23. Memorandum for the Record, dated 11/12/03, conference with

24. Rating Decision o_dat~d 11/3/03.

25. Memorandum for the Record, dated 11/21/03, receipt of VA Claims File.

26. Letter, dated 12/9/03, to Director, National Personnel Records Center.

.
27. Memorandum for the Record, dated 6/9/04, surveillance at the residence of..
28. Criminal record search on _ted 6/14/04.

29. Memorandum for the Record, dated 7/26/04, review of military personnel
recordson~

30. Email, dated 7/30/04, from

31. Memorandum for the Record, dated 1/11/05, surveillance ~esidence.

32. Memorandum for the Record, dated 1/11/05, attempt to intervie~

33. Memorandum for the Record, dated 2/2/05, surveillance at the residence of--
For Official Use Only
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2001-02437-IS-003 0

34.

35.

36.

37.

Memorandum of Interview, dated 2/2/05, interviewo~

Memorandum for the Record, dated 4/25/05, receipt ofinformation.

Action Lead Request, dated 5/4/05.

Memorandum for the Record, dated 5/19/05,,__2.1l""llhlld2••••·ii;.~LOf

~

38. Memorandum for the Record, dated 6/6/05, Action Lead Response.

39. Action Lead Response documentation and records.

40. Memorandum for the Record, dated 6/7/05, review 0

41. Medical Progress Noteso~ated 4/14/03.

42. Memorandum for·the Record, dated 6/28/05, conferencewit~-43. Police Collision Report, dated 4/11/03.

44. Memorandum of Interview, dated 6/28/05, interview0_...
45. Memorandum for the Record, dated 6/29/05,conferenc~

46: EMS Report, dated 4/11/03.

47. Memorandum of Interview, dated 6/29/05, interview 0

~
48. Memorandum of Interview, dated 6/29/05, interview0_
49. Memorandum of Interview, dated 6/30/05, interview

50. Request for Medical Examination o....ated 7/22/05.

51. Memorandum of Interview, dated 9/26/05, interview 0--52. Memorandum of Interview, dated 9/26/05, interview0_
53. Memorandum for the Record, dated 10/4/05, review of military records on-

For Official Use Only
(public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)

Page 11 of 12



2001-02437-1S-0030

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Letter, dated 12/7/05, to Director, National Personnel Records Center.

Email, dated 2/28/06,fro~

Reply from National Personnel Records Center, dated 3/21/06.

Memorandum for the Record, dated 4/27/06, informationfrom~

Memorandum for the Record, dated 4/27/06, contactwit~

Memorandum of Interview, dated 5/9/06, interviewo~

Review ofD.S. Postal Service Official PersonnelFile~

SF 31 05E, dated 11/8/96, "Disability.Retirement Application Checklist."

Letter/note~ "To Whom It My Concern," dated 8/28/9q.

U.S. Postal Service, Routing Slip, dated 8/28/06.

Memorandum for the Record, dated 5112/06, receipt of letterfro~

Letter, dated 12/5/00, from Office of Secretary ofDefense.

66. Memorandum for the Record, dated 5124/06, information from

67. Email, dated 9/12/06, from

68.

69.

Memorandum for the Record, dated 12/7/06, information from

Memorandum for the Record, dated 1/11/07, information from

70. Memorandum from 1111/07.

71.

72.

Memorandum for the Record, dated 2/12/07, receipt of Administrative Hearing
Transcriptfo~

Administrative Hearing Transcript, dated 1/11/07.

73.

74.

Memorandum for the Record, dated 3115/07, information from

Final Rating Decision on~ated3115/07.

(AGENT NOTE: All documents above are copies, unless otherwise noted.)

For Official Use Only
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Inspector General

Office of Investigations
Nashville Resident Agency

110 '9th Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

03/13/2007 Appr__

File: 2003-0149-IS-00 18

Status: Closed.

Dist: 51 SP; 51R; 5IB

(Compensation Benefits Fraud)
(False Claims for Health Benefits)

DETAILS:

On 12/612006, the United_~tate.~_~orney's Office declined prosecution on this investigation
(Attachment 1). Dueto~atusas a Department of Veterans Affairs (VAMC)
employee, and the factth~is position with the VAMC to further his fraudulent acts, a
copy of the VA OIG Report of Investigation was sent to the VAMC Director for administrative
action. On 03/03/2007 the VAMC Director declined to pursue any actionagain~
(Attachment 2). '

~verpayment from the VAMC before it was caught was $36,933.20. The ~artmeI}t
of Veterans Affairs Regional Office (VARO) is presently reclaiming the moneyfro~
due to this investigation (Attachment 3).

DISPOSISTION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained during this investigation.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Declination letter from United States Attorney's Office
2. Declination letter from VAMC Director to pursue admi~ion.
3. Spread sheet from VARO detailing overpayment due t~audulent claims.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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Department of. Veterans Affairs
Inspector General

Office of. Investigations
Nashville Resident Agency

110 9th Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

9/1 0/200S Ap

File: 2007-014S7-IS-OI96

By:

Status: Closed

Dist: SISP; SIB

(Compensation Benefits Fraud)

DETAILS:

On S/S/OS,_resented this case to AUS~isville, Kentucky,
whodenie~re was no loss to the government and the case does not meet the
prosecutive guidelines for the Western District ofKentucky.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

The VA OIG obtained no evidence, contraband or personal property during the course ofthis
investigation.

TITLE CONTINUED:

For Official Use Only
(public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)



Department of Veterans Affairs
. Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Nashville Resident Agency
110 9th Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

." ....~

(Misuse of Government Position)

DETAILS:.

6/512008 Appr:_

File: 2008-00805-IS-0068

Status: Closed

Dist: 51 SP; SIB

On 6/5/08, Ipresented the facts of this investigation to AUSA..-.-riddle District of
Tennessee and advised him of the civil and criminal casesreg~in Sumner
County, Tennessee. AUS~declined to prosecute the case federally.

There is awO~kinco of an undated audio recording whic_Ieges is the voice
of his brother .hreatening to reduce his VAb~pe is being attached
t() this report.an emgma e a part of this file in order to support the Comprehensive Report of
Investigation in this case (Attachment 10).

_acknowledges it is his voice on the tap~, but states the recording took place at
~ago.

Case closed 51 NY.

. DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

The VA OIG obtained no evidence, contraband or personal property during the course of this
investigation..

ATTACHMENTS:

10. Working copy of undated audio recording which~lIeges is
threatening to reduce his VA benefits, copiedfro~ on 1/16/08.

For Official Use Only
(Public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

SOUTHEAST FIELD OFFICE

BAY PINES, FL

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

06/26/07 Appr:_

GAU ... .L..L~~
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

(Stolen Valor)

DETAILS:

File: 2007-00239-1S-0105

-By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 51 SP, 51B

On March 2,2007, military records for veteran RAYMOND GAUTHIER were received
from the National Personnel Records Center under ribbon and seal. The records were
subsequently sent to Collier County Sheriff'sOffic_aFederal
Express to assist in·the prosecution of GAUTHIER.

On April 10, 2007, in state court, GAUTHIER was adjudicated guilty and sentenced by
the Honorable Judge Frederick Hardt, Collier County, FL (Attachment 1). Judge Hardt
sentenced GAUTHIER to 5 years state probation with special conditions. The special
conditions included that GAUTHIER:

• publish an apology letter in the Naples Daily news.
• surrender all military ribbons and medals of the United States and any replica

thereof to his probation officer.
• surrender all certificates, records, or other documents which indicate or purport

his status as prisoner of war to his probation officer.
• not own, possess, or wear any military ribbon or medal of the United States or any

replica or copy thereof (the Department of Correction shall have the authority to
search GAUTHIER's residence or any location under his control).

• not wear any military uniform of the United States or any reproduction or copy
thereof.

• perform 10 days work inside the Collier County Jail (Veterans Day and Memorial
Day of2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, and 2011) from 8:00am to 6:00pm.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(public Availability To Be Determined Under 5 U.S.C. 552)



2007-00239-18-0105

GAUTHIER was also ordered to pay $88 in restitution to the Collier County Tax
Collector, $370 in court costs, $50 for the cost of prosecution, and $434 for the cost of
the investigation. -

Investigation closed on June 26, 2007.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND/OR PERSONAL
PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained by the VA OIG during the
course of this investigation.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

On April 23, 2007, a Florida Criminal History che.ck was conducted on GAUTHIER
which reflected his December 27, 2006, arrest for a fraud related charge (Attachment 2).

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Photocopy, Charge Disposition for GAUTHIER, Collier County Court Case Number
0603692CFAFRH

2. Photocopy, Florida Criminal History for GAUTHIER, queried April 23, 2007

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY PAGE 2 OF 2
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u.s. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of Inspector General

Western FieJd Office
P.O. Box 241516

Los Angeles, CA 90024

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

File: 2001-00466-IW-0055
.:. CABAN-CRUZ, Carlos Manuel

DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

11/15/2007

,~BY:

status: Closed

Appr:~

(Compensation Benefits Fraud)

SYNOPSIS:

Distr.: 51LA, 51B

On November 15, 2007, in the Superior Court of California, Central
Arraignment Court, Los Angeles, CA, Carlos Manuel CABAN-CRUZ
plead "no contest" to one count of Grand Theft, California Penal
Code, section 484 (a). CABAN-CRUZ was ordered to complete thirty­
six months probation, 200 hours of community service, and pay

. restitution of· $37,188. 00 (Att~chment 1).

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND, AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evidence, contraband or personal property was obtained by the
VA OIG during the course of this investigation.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Office of Inspector General
Western Field Office

P.O. Box 241516
Los Angeles, CA 90024

.~

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

File#: 2006~02406-IW-0298

SCHANHALS, JAMES (Deceased)
AKA: Pat
DOB:
SSN:

6/18/08

By:

Status: Closed

APPR: _

(Administrative Case)

DETAILS:

Dist.: S1LA, S1B

On June 18, 2008, VA Regional
·that he had concluded his collec lon e
this case, after having recovered
$93,720 (Coast Federal).

(Wells Fargo) and

On June 9, 2008, Vanacorp provided documentation of the
collection from the State of California including a check copy
for $342,832.10 which will be recorded by the VA OIG as a
monetary recovery.

Attachment

1. Copy of documentation provided by Vanacorp

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Page 1 of 1



File No. 2006-02217-IW-0286
Department of Veterans Affairs

Ofliceoflnspector General
Phoenix Resident Agency

P.O. Box 34142
Phoenix, AZ 85067-4142

In Reply Refer To:

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

REDMOND, JAMES LAWRENCE
AKA:
DaB.
SSN:,

5/5/08 App~

File: 2006-02217-IW-0286

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 51LA, 51B

(Theft ofIdentity)

SYNOPSIS:

This investigation was based upon a referral from the Social Security Administration
(SSA), Office of Inspector General (OIG), West Palm Beach, Florida. SSA OIG alleged
that an unknown subject was using the identity of veteran '

On September '26, 2006, REDMOND was arrested~as Metropolitan Police
Department, Las Vegas, Nevada, on an outstandin_elony warrant.

On September 27, 2006, REDMOND was indicted by a Federal Grand Jury in the United
States District Court, District of Nevada, for one court ofIdentity Theft and one count of
Aggravated Identity Theft. REDMOND was subsequently arrested on the same date.

On September 27, 2006, agents from the VA OIG interviewed REDMOND regarding the
identity theft. REDMOND confessed to fraudulently obtaining and utilizing the identity
ofveter~addition, he admitted to fraudulently receiving healthcare and
pensionbe~taled $90,156.

On October 1,2007, REDMOND entered a guilty plea to Identity Theft, under Title 18,
United States Code, Section 1028(a)(7), in the United States District Court, District of
Nevada.

On April 11,2008, REDMOND was sentenced to two years ofjail time and ordered to
pay $90,156 to the VA in restitution in the United States Court, District ofNevada, A
copy of the Judgment in a Criminal Case was obtained from the court (Attachment 1).

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

P.O. Box 88003·8
San Diego, CA 92168-0038

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

File: 2005-02166-IW-Q205

Status: Closed

Appr:_

By:

01/08/07

Distr: 51 LA, 518

(Compensation Benefits Fraud)

SYNOPSIS:

"'-"VARegional Office (VARO) San Die 0 A
~ssistance to determine if vetera ilitary documents,
which he provided, were legitimate..~tate as aempted to receive Post
Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) compensation U 0 his experience in the Vietnam
Conflict by providing questionable documents in support of his disability claim.~
provided Reporting Agent (RA) with these document~ubmittedwhichap~
altered from pre-existing records which indicated no overseas/foreign service.

RA contacted , VARO
San Diego, an Iscusse 0 n sin suppo of his claim for PTSD.....
statedthat~as been repeatedly denied service-connection for PTSD so no
monetary loss has been associated with the questioned documents....currently
receiving Pension benefits at the single rate.

STATUE(S):

1~ U.S.C. 1001, False Statements
18 U.S.C. 287, Fraudulent Claims

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public Availability to be Determined under 5 U.S.C. 552)



Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of Inspector General
Phoenix Resident Agency

P.O. Box 34142
Phoenix, AZ 85067-4142

InReply Refer To:

COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGAnON

1/03/07 Appr:_

FileNo. 2006-02599~IW-0273

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 51B

(Stolen Valor, Theft ofGovernment Funds)

SYNOPSIS

This inv:estigati~n was initiated pursuant toa June 1, 2006Teferral receivedfro~
alleging tha as a military imposter.

a~mentinJanuary or enng is FormDD-214.In
eto er 2000,_s sentenced to two years probation and community service.

STATUTES

Title 18 USC Section 641, Theft ofGovernment Property.

For Official Use Only
(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.s.C. 552)
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File No: 2006-02599-IW-0273

BACKGROUND

Veterari_ -aimsfile nU~ber~ceiving VA
disability compensation. Disability compensation is a monetary benefit paid to veterans who
are-disabled-by an Injury or disease that was incurred or aggravated during active military
service.

DETAll..S

On April 25, 1995, bmitted an altered DD-214N to the Panther Valley
School District (PVSD), Lansford, Pennsylvania. The altered DD-214N claimed that

received the Vietnam Service Ribbon, Vietnam Campaign Medal, Seal Medal,
and Purple Heart (Attachment 1).

On JanU_2000,an information was filed in the Middle District ofPennsylvania
charging ith one misdemeanor count of forging a military discharge
certificate. ed guilty to the charge and was sentenced to two years probation
and 200 hours of community service at a veterans hospital in Iowa.

The DD-214N tha_submitted to the VA Vocational Rehabilitation
(Attachment 2) and VA Board of Veterans Appeals (Attachment 3) were not falsified.

All logical investigation in this matter has been conducted. This case is considered closed.

ADDIDTIONAL INFORMATION

Sex
SSN
DOB
Address

s described as follows:

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE

No evidence was seized during the course of this investigation.

-GRAND JURy DISPOSITION

No grand jury evidence was obtained during the course ofthis investigation.

JUDICIAL ACTION

No judicial action occurred during the course ofthis investigation.

For Official Use Only
(public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S,C. 552)
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File No: 2006-02599-IW-0273

INDEX OF ATI'ACHMENTS

1. DD-214N submitted to Panther Valley School District
2. DD-214N submitted to VA Vocational Rehabilitation
3. DD,:,214N submitted to VA Board of Veterans Appeals

For Official Use Only
(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.C. 552)
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

P.O. Box 880038
San Diego, CA 92168-0038

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

09/26/05 Appr:_

File: 2004-01499-IW-0155

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: 51 LA, 51 B

(PENSION BENEFITS FRAUD)

DETAILS:

On August 31 ,2005, MANN pled gUilty to one count of grand theft (PC 487(A)) and was
sentenced to 365 days incarceration, 3 years probation, and $459.00 in fines.
Additionally, MANN was ordered to pay $35,079.00 in restitution to the Department of
Veterans Affairs. Repayment was mandated to start 60 days after his release from
custody at a rate of $35.00 per month.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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File: 2004-01499-IW-0155

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

No.

1.

Description

Pronouncement of Judgement of Donald MANN, dated August 3,2005

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 990
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

RIOSVALLE CARLOS
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

(Pension Benefits Fraud)

DETAILS:

6/1/2007

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

2006-00828 -IW-0159

Complete

515E,51B

•
RIOSVALLE plead guilty in Multnomah County Court on January 19,2007 to four counts Theft
in the First Degree - Theft by Deception and one count Aggravated Theft in the First Degree ­
Theft by Deception. Pursuant to Multnomah County Court procedures, his conviction was
officially accepted by the court on April 9, 2007 at which time he was sentenced. The judge
sentenced RIOSVALLE to serve four days in jail, 13 months incarceration suspended, 24 months
probation, and ordered to pay $22,918 in restitution. (Attachment 1)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

N/A

GRAND JURY DISPOSITION:

No Grand Jury records were obtained in this investigation.
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CLOSING NCIC:

A::rTACHMENTS:

1 - Judgment, dated April 8, 2007

2 - NCIC Report, dated June 1, 2007
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COMPREHENSIVE REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

01/22/07 Appr:_

File: 2004-01094-IW·0103

By:

Status: Closed

Distr: SlPX, SlLA, 51B

(Benefits Fraud)

Grand jury and other protected information has been omitted from this report.

SYNOPSIS:

This joint investigation with the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FB!), and the Social
Security Administration, Office of Inspector General (SSA-OIG), Las Vegas, Nevada was
initiated based on a report received from the Clark Coun Public Guardian's Office
(CCPG). The report alleged veteran ted the
CCPG to file a complaint reporting his VA compensation benefits check was negotiated
without his authorization.

~tacted SUBJECT hereafter identified as" about his check.
_llegedly replied the treasury chec~aid to the order of MRRCC and not for

his use. Preliminary investigation indicates..and other veterans treasury checks may
have been intercepted and negotiated by MRRCC in a similar manner.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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File: 2004-01094-IW-OI03 (Continued)

Title Continued:
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 3004
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

01117/2008 Appr:~

FILE: 2006-0l435-IW-0229

(Pension Benefits Fraud)

SYNOPSIS:

By:

Status:

Distr:

Closed

5IB,51SE

This case was initiated after informati Seattle VA Regional
Office, advising that veteran discharge certificate (DD-:2l4)
sho~ng a warti~e pe~?d of,service could not be verified by the VA recordsm.a~~er
as bexng authentIc. lrutlal estImated loss to the government was $72,848.00,WIt~
running legitimate monthly VA compensation benefit offsetting/reducing the loss amount each
month.

Reporting Agent (RA) and the Seattle VA Regional Office (VARO) conducted a comprehensive
review ofthe claims file to identifY additional documents and/or claims processes which would further
support the all~cipitatingthis investigation. Upon completion of the review, it was
discoveredtha~ay have allegedly submitted not just one but two fraudulent/altered
DD214' s as well assu~ing fraudulent/altered documentation relative to his pension
benefits. Additionally_have submitted fraudulent documentation in support of past VA
educational benefits.

_ declined to be interviewed, and provided RA with the namelcontact information of his
retained attomey.~omeywould not further cooperate with the RA relative to the
allegations of this investIgation.

For Official Use Only
(public availability to be deternrined under 5 USC 552)
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 990
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

05/02/2007 Appr:_

PORTER, LARRY L.
DaB:
SSN:
LKA:

(Compensation Benefit Fraud)

DETAILS:

PUB:

By:

Status:

Distr:

2006-01530-IW-0260

Closed

51SE,5IB

Note: This investigation annotates the arrest and charging of PORTER in King County related to
criminal violations investigated by this office and the Seattle Police Department with respect to
bad checks and bank fraud. After PORTER was brought to the attention of this office by Seattle
Police Department for using an altered letter from the VA to obtain fraudulent and fictitious
identification, which he used to open fraudulent bank accounts, another investigation was initiated
by this office with regards to PORTER's fraudulent claim of Post Traumatic Stress Disorder.
That .investigation is reported under file number 2006-01530-IW-0297 and is crossed referenced
with this case.

The United States Attorney's office and the King County Prosecutor's office reached an
agreement wherein King County would dismiss the charges in their case against PORTER, and in
return the U.S. Attorney's office would seek restitution for victims in the King County case.

9n April 16, 2007, PORTER appeared in U.S. District Court for the Western District of .
Washington, before Judge James L. Robart, who sentenced Porter to 37 months to the custody of
the Bureau ofPrisons and ordered to pay restitution of$178,911.88. Included in the restitution
order was for PORTER to make restitution to Bank of America of $1,539.53, to make restitution
to Key Bank of $757.49, and restitution to US Bank of$2,614.86. (Attachment 1)

The restitution to Bank of America, Key Bank and US Bank, fulfill the agreement with the King
County Prosecutor's office and the King County charges have been dismissed.

For Official Use Only
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..

EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

There was no evidence, contraband, or personal property seized by this office with regards to this
. investigation.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

None.

GRAND JURY DISPOSITION:

Not Applicable.

.JUDICIAL ACTION:

On April 16,2007, PORTER appeared in U.S. District Court for the Western District of
Washington, before Judge James L. Robart, who sentenced Porter to 37 months to the custody of
the Bureau ofPrisons and ordered topay restitution of$178,911.88. Included in the restitution
order was for PORTER to make restitution to Bank of America of$I,539.53, to make restitution
to KeyBank of $757.49, and restitution to US Bank of$2,614.86. (Attachment 1)

The restitution to Bank of America, Key Bank and US Bank, fulfill the agreement with the King
County Prosecutor's office and the King County charges have been dismissed.

CLOSING NCIC:

Attached is a copy ofNCIC printout, Larry Porter, dated 5/2/2007.

This case is closed.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Judgment and Sentencing report, case number CR06-409JLR, dated April 16, 2007.

2. Copy ofNCIC printout, Larry Porter, dated 5/2/2007.

For Official Use Only
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 990
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

5/2/2007-

PORTER, LARRY L.
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

FILE:

By:

Status:

2006-1530-nN-0297

Closed

Distr: 51SE, 51B'

(Compensation Benefit Fraud)

DETAILS:

On April 16,2007, Larry L. PORTER was sentenced in U.S. District Court, Seattle, WA to
37 months in prison and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of$I78,911.88.

1 •
At the time of sentencin ke to PORTER regarding the disposition of
his personal property taken from him at the time his arrest. PORTER advised that he
wanted his ersonal ro sent to

ORTER. signed a copy ofthe personal property
inventory MFR, dated November 14,2006, and wrote on the inventory the address and
telephone number where he wanted his property delivered. (Attachment 1)

On May 2, 2007, Rep0fting Agent (RA) delivered PORTER's personal property t
~ the above listed address and she signed the same Jv1FR. copy that had been signed

by PORTER acknowledging receipt ofthe property. (Attachment 1)

Case closed.

ADDITIONAL JNFORMAnON:

It should be noted that the restitution that is ordered for Bank of America, Key Bank, and
US Bank are not being claimed under this file number, but are claimed in file number
2006-1 530-IW-0260.

For Official Use Only
(Public availability to be detennined under 5 USC 552)
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FILE: 2006-1530-IW-0297

File number 2006-1530-IW-0260 reports the arrest and subsequent investigation of
PORTER by this office and the Seattle Police Department with respect to PORTER using
an altered VA letter to obtain DOD and Washington State identification and then using
the fraudulently obtained identification to open numerous bank and credit card accounts
in thePuget Sound area, which he then used to defraud banks and merchants.

The United States Attorney's office and the King County Prosecutor's office reached an
agreement wherein King County would dismiss the charges in their case against
PORTER, and in return the U.S. Attorney's office would seek restitution for victims in
the King County case.

Upon sentencing ofPORTER in U.S. District Court on April 16,2007, he was ordered to
pay $134,000 in restitution to the VA; $40,000 to Social Security; $1,539.53 to Bank of
America; $757.49 to Key Bank; and $2614.86 to US Bank with restitution being ordered
for the banks. This satisfies the agreement made between the U. S. Attorney's Office and
the King County Prosecutor's Office.

"DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

On April 30,200~, Assistant United States Attorney, Office of the United
~for the Western District of California, Seattle WA, telephone number
...-..thorized the disposition of items inventoried as evidence in this case as

follows:

The Micro Film Muster logs of the USS Wabash, AOR-5, that was inventoried on VA
Form 50-0206, evidencenumbe~eingmade a permanent part of the office
file.

The four items listed on VA Form 50-0206, Evidence log numbe~onsisting
ofDOD identification, two Key Bank credit cards and~ith the
identification information 0 n~ere

destroyed locally by running t em thru a shredder.

The original room registration card from the Everett Travel Lodge and the room charge
receiptfo~that was inventoried on VA Form 50-0206 were destroyed
locally by~ough a shredder. .

The personal property ofLarry PORTER that was inventoried on an MFR, dated
November 14,2006 was released t

GRAND JURY DISPOSITION:

Disposition of the Grand Jury documents, as discussed with
April 30, 2007, consists of one report obtained from the Marin County Sheriff's Ice
records, which has been placed in two sealed envelopes and placed in the official office
case file.

For Official Use Only
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FILE: 2006-1530-IW-0297

JUDICIAL ACTION:

On April 16, 2007, Larry L. PORTER appeared before U.S. District Judge James L.
Robart, Western District orWashington. Judge Robart sentenced PORTER to thirty­
seven months to the custody of the Bureau of Prison, ordered him to pay restitution to the
VA of $134,000, to Social Security of $40,000, Bank. of America $.1,539.53, Key Bank
$757.49, and US Bank $2614.86, participation in 500 hour "ROAP" program, special
assessment of $100, and 3 years of supervised release. (Attachment 2)

CLOSING NCIC:

NCIC criminal history obtained on May 3,2007. (Attachment 3)

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Original and copy dfMFR, dated November 14,2006, reporting the inventory ofthe
personal property ofPORTER. Original~als, copy with
PORTERS instructions and signaturean~ature. Copy ofemail
from RAC Stokes regarding disposition of personal property.

2. Copy ofJudgment and Sentencing for case number CR06-409JLR dated April 16,
2007.

3. NCIC Criminal history printout dated ·May 3,2007.
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 990
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

MACBETH
AKA:
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

. (Compensation Benefits Fraud)

DETAILS:

12/06/07

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

Appr:_

2006-01823-IW-0230

Closed

51SE,51B

During this period of investigation, MACBETH pled guilty and was sentenced in U.S. District
Court, Western District of Washington, Seattle,. WA, to a two count Indictment for Making False
Statements.

On June 7,2007, MACBETH appeared before Judge Lasnik, and pled guilty to a two count
Indictment for Making False Statements. (Attachment 1)

On September 21,2007, MACBETH appeared before Judge Lasnik, and was sentenced to five
months imprisonment, three years probation, 90 days in a residential reentry center program, and
a $100 assessment. (Attachment 2)

ADDmONAL INFORMATION:

This case was prosecuted by
WA.

estern District ofWashington, Seattle,

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

N/A

For Official Use Only
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File: 2006-01823-IW-0230

GRAND JURY DISPOSITION:

N/A·

JUDICIAL ACTION:

On June 7, 2007, MACBETH pled guilty to a two count Indictment for Making False Statements

On September 21,2007, MACBETH was sentenced to five months imprisonment, three years
probation, 90 days in a residential reentry center program, and a $100 assessment.

CLOSING NCIC:

See Attached NCIC report. (Attachment 3)

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Plea Agreement - MACBETH, June 7, 2007
2. Judgment in a Criminal Case - MACBETH, September 21,2007
3. NCIC report - MACBETH, December 6,2007

For Official Use Only
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 990
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

BUDDLE,Re
DaB:
SSN:
LKA:

(STOLEN VALOR)

DETAILS:

8110/2007

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

Appr:'-

2007-00104-IW-0095

Closed

51SE, SIB

On March 30, 2007, an Information was filed in US District Court, Western District of
Washington, Tacoma, WA charging Reggie BOODLE with one count of wearing us military
medals and decorations in violation of 18 USC 704. (Attachment 1-2) On AprilS, 2007,
BOODLE appeared in court, was arrested and processed by the US Marshal Service, and pled
guilty to the Information. (Attachment 3)

On July 30, 2007, BOODLE was sentenced t6 500 hours community service and 2 years
probation. The judge ordered that BOODLE serve his time at the Tahoma National Cemetery
tending to the graves of soldiers who died for this country. (Attachment 4)

ADDITIONAL INFORMAnON:

N/A

GRAND JURY DISPOSmON:

N/A

JUDICIAL ACTION:

See above paragraph

For Official Use Only
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File: 2007-00104-IW-0095

CLOSING NCIC:

On August 8, 2007, a final NCIC report was obtained. (Attachment 5)

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Court Docket'

2. Information

3. Plea Agreement

4. Judgment

5. NCIC report
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Office of Inspector General
Seattle Resident Agency

Federal Building
915 Second Avenue, Room 3004

Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

08112/2008 Appr.a·
HERSEY, MERRICK K.
DOB.
SSN:
L~

(Pension Benefits Fraud)

DETAILS:

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

2007-01 648-IW-0175

Closed

51B,51SE

During this period ofinvestigation HERSEY was sentenced in the U.S. District Court, Western
District Washington, Tacoma, WA.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

This case was prosecuted by Assistant U.S. Attorn_estern District of
Washington. Seattle, WA.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

No evide.!1ce, contraband or personal Property was taken by this office.

GRAND JURY DISPOSITION:

No Grand Jury Material.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(Public Availability to be Determined Under 5 U.S.C. 552)
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File: 2007-01648-IW-0175

JUDICIAL ACTION:

HERSEY, previously pled guilty to a one count indictment for the Use of an Altered Military
Discharge Certificate.

On March 28, 2008, HERSEY appeared in United States District Court Western District of
Washington in Tacoma, Washington, and was sentenced to one year probation, ordered to pay
$2,687 in restitution, and $25 in assessments. (Attachment 1)

CLOSING NCIC:

Criminal History check on HERSEY was conducted on 08/12/2008, and attached to this ROI.
(Attachment 2)

AlTACHMENT:

f", Judgment in a Criminal Case - HERSEY, 3/28/2008

2. Copy ofNCIC printout - HERSEY, 8/12/2008

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office ofInspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 990
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

03/17/2008 APpr.
SCOTT, ROY JOHN
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

2007-01692-IW-0178

-Closed

51H, 51 SE

(False Claims - Health BenefiVUnauthorized Medical Care)

SYNOPSIS:

This case was initiated based upon information received from FBI - Silverdale,
WA, regarding allegations that SCOTT had altered/forged aDD 214 (Armed Forces of the
United States Report of Transfer or Discharge), and was wearing military medals and rank that he
had not earned.

This investigation revealed that on May 29,2006, SCOTT was photogr~phed participating in a
Memorial Day Ceremony wearing a U.S. Marine Corps League uniform with the rank of Major,
with numerous unearned medals, including the Bronze Star, two Purple Hearts, and various
medals or ribbons indicating his service in the Korean War.

It was also discovered that SCOTT had submitted an alleged fraudulent VA Form 21-526
(Veteran's Application for Compensation and lor Pension), using an altered/forged DD 214 as
supporting documentation, in an attempt to receive VA disability compensation benefits.
Although SCOTT was unsuccessful in receiving VA disability compensation from the Seattle
Veterans Affairs Regional Office (VARO), he was successful in receiving approximately $21,960
in health care benefits from the Puget Sound ~A Health Care System (HCS).

For Official Use Only
(Public availability to be determined under 5 USC 552)
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File: 2007-01692-IW-0178

STATUTES:

Title 18, U.S. Code § 498, Forged DD-214
Title 18, U.S. Code § 704, Unauthorized Wear of Military Decorations and Medals

BACKGROUND:

It is U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) policy to provide high quality health care to its patients.
VA can provide high quality care through the proper utilization ofa variety ofwell qualified and
appropriately credentialed health care providers. This VA health care is provided to those who meet
the VA eligibility requirements consistent with 38 CPR 17.

DETAILS:

. During this period ofinvestigation, SCOTT was sentenced in U. S District Court, Western District of
. Washington, Seattle, WA

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE, CONTRABAND AND PERSONAL PROPERTY:

N/A

GRAND JURY DISPOSITION:

N/A

JUDICIAL ACTION:

On November 30, 2007, SCOTT appeared before U.S. District Judge Mary Alice Theiler,
Western District ofWashington, Seattle, WA. Judge Theiler sentenced SCOTT to two years
probation; 120 days home confinement; 100 hours of community service; $20 assessment; and
$1000 fine. (Attachment 1) As a condition of SCOTT's plea agreement, SCOTT paid $21,960
in restitution to the VA. (Attachment 2)

CLOSING NCIC:

NCIC criminal history obtained from U.S. Customs and Border Protection (Sector) for a National
Criminal Infonnation Center (NCIC) printout of SCOTT'S criminal history. (Attachment 3)

ADDITIONAL INFORMAnON:

This matter was prosecuted by Assistant U. S. Attorney
Washington, Seattle, WA

Western District of

For Official Use Only
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File: 2007-01692-IW-0178

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Judgement in a Criminal Case - SCOTT, November. 30, 2007
2. Restitution Payment ...c SCOTT, to VA
3. NCIC Print Out - SCOTT
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u.s. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of Inspector General

Seattle Resident Agency
Federal Building

915 Second Avenue, Room 3004
Seattle, WA 98174

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

CHOPARD, JACK S..
DOB:
SSN:
LKA:

9/17/2008

File:

By:

Status:

Distr:

Appr:_

2007-02410-IW-0176

Closed

51SE,51H

(False Qaims - Health Benefit/Unauthorized Medical Care)

DETAILS:.

On September 17, 2008, Jack CHOPARD pled "No Contest" in Circuit Court, Multnomah
County, Portland OR to an eight count Indictment; four counts of Theft in the First Degree by
Deception, and four counts of Aggravated Theft in the First Degree by Deception.. As a result,

. the Court found CHOPARD guilty and sentenced CHOPARD to 60 months probation, 48 hours
community service, ordered $135,000 in restitution to the VAMC - Portland, and assessed a
$107 court fee. In addition, the Court ordered CHOPARD to refrain from any communication
(to include claims), either directly or indirectly, with the U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs
during the period of probation. '(Attachment 1)

With the adjudication of this matter, this case is closed.

EVIDENCE:

N/A

GRAND JURY:

N/A

For Official Use Only
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File: 2007-02410-IW-0176

CLOSING NCIC REPORT:

On September 17, 2008, the Department ofHomeland Security provided a criminal history
report. (Attachment 2) -

ADDITIONAL INFORMAnON:

N/A

ATTACHMENTS:

1 - Judgment

2 - Criminal History

For Official Use Only
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Office of \nspector Genera'

Criminal Investigations Division
P.O. Box 70732

Oakland, CA 94612-0732
(510) 637-6360

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

07/07/08 Appr:..

File: 2005-02498-IW-0140

By:

Status: Closed·

Distr: 51 SF, 51 B,

(False Statements)

DETAILS:

As reported previously, the U.S. Attorney's office decline to pursue this case criminally
and civilly due to statute of limitation issues. Consequently, this investi ation was

.. referred to the VA in efforts to take administrative action agains r
fabricating his stressors for the purpose of receiving VA compensation or os
Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).

~ egional Office, Reno, NV, reviewed
. this Investigation along wit laim files._dvised_that
_idmisrepresent events during his service in Vietnam.
~e evidence, however, does not establish that the diagnosis of PTSD
and the basis of the grant of disability compensation were based entirely on the
misrepresentations. ~oncluded that it is not likely that the VA would be able to
meet the burden of establishing that there is a fraud, Attachment (1) pertains. Based
on this decision, this investigation is closed.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE. CONTRABAND. AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY:

There was no evidence, contraband or personal property seized during this
investigation.

ATTACHMENT

(1) E-mail from_June 23, 2008
OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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